KIEWIT MERIDIAM PARTNERS

STRUCTURE SURVEY COMPLETION
REPORT - [-70 VIADUCT E-17-FX

OCTOBER 15, 2021

\\\I)

5613 DTC Parkway
Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO 80111



PREPARED BY
=,

Laura M. Tobin, PG, REP, CEM
Vice President, WSP USA, Inc.

This report was prepared by WSP USA (WSP) for the account of Kiewit Meridiam Partners, in accordance with the
professional services agreement. The disclosure of any information contained in this report is the sole responsibility of the
intended recipient. The material in it reflects WSP’s best judgement in light of the information available to it at the time of
preparation. Any use which a third party makes of this report, or any reliance on or decisions to be made based on it, are the
responsibility of such third parties. WSP accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result
of decisions made or actions based on this report. This limitations statement is considered part of this report.

The original of the technology-based document sent herewith has been authenticated and will be retained by WSP for a
minimum of ten years. Since the file transmitted is now out of WSP’s control and its integrity can no longer be ensured, no
guarantee may be given with regards to any modifications made to this document.

DELIVERABLE CERTIFICATION

As per Schedule 8, Section 6.7.3 Document and Data Approval, |, Laura M. Tobin, as the originator of this
deliverable certify this deliverable to be complete and meets the requirements of the Project Agreement.

AT

Laura M. Tobin 10/15/2021
Printed Name of Originator Signature of Originator Date

: WspP
Structure Survey Completion Report
I1-70 Viaduct E-17-FX Octobe;ZOZl__
Kiewit Meridiam Partners agel



\\\l)

TABLE OF 1 INTRODUCTION ...ttt 1
CONTENTS | 2 SITE SURVEY METHODOLOGY ........ccccciiiiiicrnnn. 2

2.1 Initial Asbestos Containing Materials and Paint Chip
Sampling - 2009 ..o 2

2.2 Supplemental Asbestos Containing Materials Sampling -

2.3 Supplemental Heavy Metals Containing Paint Sampling -
3 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ..o, 5

3.1 Initial Asbestos Containing Materials and Paint Chip
Sampling ReSUITS......ccooiiiiiii e D

3.2 Supplemental Asbestos Containing Materials Sampling
RESUITS L.ttt D)

3.3 Supplemental Heavy Metals Containing Paint Sampling
RESUITS L.ttt O

3.4 SUMMATY <. ettt e e e e e e e e e eean s 10

ACRONYMS 11

WSP
Structure Survey Completion Report October 2021
I-70 Viaduct E-17-FX Page iii
Kiewit Meridiam Partners



\\\I)

TABLES

TABLE 3.1 2020 SUSPECT ASBESTOS CONTAINING
MATERIALS SAMPLING RESULTS .......cccvviiiiieiienes 5

TABLE 3.2 2020 HEAVY METALS CONTAINING PAINT

SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS ........... 8
TABLE 3.3 2020 RCRA 8 METALS ANALYSIS PAINT

SAMPLING RESULTS......cooiiiiiiiiiereee e 9
APPENDICES
A TETRA TECH ASBESTOS AND LEAD BASED PAINT
ASSESSMENT — 2009
B SAMPLING LOCATIONS ON AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
C ACM SAMPLING LOCATION PHOTOGRAPHS
D PAINT SAMPLING LOCATION PHOTOGRAPHS
E ACM LABORATORY ANALYSIS — OCTOBER, NOVEMBER, AND
DECEMBER 2020
F METALS CONTAINING PAINT LABORATORY ANALYSIS —
OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER 2020
G TCLP LABORATORY ANALYSIS - MAY AND JUNE 2021

H LABORATORY AND PERSONNEL ACCREDITATIONS

WSP Structure Survey Completion Report
Octob_er 2021 I-70 Viaduct E-17-FX
Page iv Kiewit Meridiam Partners



1 INTRODUCTION

This Structural Survey Completion Report (SSCR) was prepared on behalf of Kiewit Meridiam Partners (KMP) to
summarize the presence, abatement, and disposal of asbestos containing building materials (ACBMSs), lead based paint
(LBP) coated materials, and hazardous materials that may be associated with the Interstate 70 (I-70) viaduct, E-17-
FX, located between mile posts 275 and 276 in Denver County, Colorado, as part of the Central 70 project.

In accordance with the Central 70 Structural Survey Assessment Plan (SSAP), updated December 3, 2020, a SSCR
should include documentation detailing what abatement was completed including material types and quantities,
clearance testing, waste disposal manifests for all material that was disposed at a permitted facility, as well as any
other relevant documentation. Based on this assessment and previous assessments completed for the structure,
universal wastes and regulated building materials have not been observed as part of this structure.

Because the viaduct was scheduled for demolition as part of the Central 70 project, in 2009, the Colorado Department
of Transportation (CDOT) contracted Tetra Tech to conduct an assessment of the entire 1-70 viaduct structure to
determine the presence of any lead containing paint or asbestos containing materials (ACM). As a supplement to the
limited sampling conducted by Tetra Tech in 2009, additional inspection and sampling for the presence of ACM and
metals containing paint was conducted in 2020. This report summarizes the scope of work and results of the
supplemental investigation. Lab and personnel accreditations for the supplemental sampling activities are included in
Appendix G of this report.
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2 SITE SURVEY METHODOLOGY

2.1 INITIALASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS AND PAINT
CHIP SAMPLING - 2009

Tetra Tech used bulk sampling procedures of the suspected ACM in accordance with the U.S. EPA Asbestos Hazard
Emergency Response Act (AHERA) sampling procedures detailed in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 763.86,
and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) regulations.

Sampling procedures included a visual inspection of the structure to identify suspect materials, an evaluation of
friability, a sampling plan based on homogeneous type and accessibility, and collection of samples. The assessment
included the collection of eleven bulk samples for ACM analysis and one paint chip sample for LBP analysis across
the viaduct structure.

The asbestos samples were delivered to FRS Geotech in Denver under chain of custody procedures for analysis using
Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) using EPA Method 600/R-93/116. The paint chip samples were delivered to
Reservoirs Environmental Inc. (REI) in Denver under chain of custody procedures for analysis using Flame Atomic
Absorption Spectrometry. Laboratory results are included in Appendix A, the Tetra Tech Asbestos and Lead Based
Paint Assessment Report.

2.2 SUPPLEMENTAL ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS
SAMPLING - 2020

In accordance with the SSAP, prior to demolition which may disturb material identified as an ACM, the viaduct
structure components were inspected to determine if abatement is required. The objective of the survey is to identify
specific locations, quantities, and conditions of ACM throughout the structures so that these materials can be properly
managed and disposed of prior to demolition.

On October 7 and 20, November 4, and December 19, 2020, supplemental inspections of the 1-70 viaduct were
conducted to observe the structure for the potential presence of hazardous building materials and to collect
additional samples for the presence of ACM. All personnel who perform ACM survey fieldwork are required to
have current accreditation by the EPA AHERA and be certified by the Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment (CDPHE) as a Certified Asbestos Building Inspector (CABI), in accordance with the CDPHE Air
Quality Control Commission Regulation No. 8, Part B — Asbestos Regulation (January 30, 2008).

Bulk sampling procedures of the suspected ACM were used, in accordance with the U.S. EPA Asbestos Hazard
Emergency Response Act (AHERA) sampling procedures detailed in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 763.86,
and the Central 70 Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) and SSAP, as well as National Emissions Standards for
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs) and CDPHE Regulation 8. Only one sample of ACM-15 was collected due to
insufficient volume to collect a second sample. Forty samples were collected for the analysis of ACM, consisting of:
— Three samples of white cementitious concrete patching material

— Three samples of light gray cementitious concrete patching material

— Three samples of dark gray cementitious concrete patching material

— Three samples of tan cementitious concrete patching material

— Three samples of brown cementitious concrete patching material

— Three samples of brownish gray cementitious concrete patching material

— Two samples of pre-cast concrete reinforcements at old expansion joints

— Two samples of asphalt
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— Two samples of expansion joint rubber

— Two samples of gray guardrail panels

— Seven samples of gray paint on structural steel over UPRR tracks
— Two samples of waterproofing tar on bridge deck concrete

— Two samples of bridge deck concrete.

— Two samples of black tar sealant at expansion joint seams

— One sample of black tar sealant at base of center guardrail

A description of the sampling location, friability, and an estimate of approximate surface area is included below in
Table 3.1.

The samples were delivered under chain of custody to Origins Laboratory in Denver and were analyzed by Reservoirs
Environmental Inc. in Denver for analysis of ACM using PLM analysis performed in general accordance with the
procedures outlined in the EPA’s Test Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials (EPA
600/R-93/116). Aerial photographs of the viaduct structure that indicated sample collection locations are included in
Appendix B. Photographs of the ACM sampling locations are included in Appendix C.

2.3 SUPPLEMENTAL HEAVY METALS CONTAINING PAINT
SAMPLING - 2020

On October 7 and 20 and November 4, 2020, supplemental inspections of the 1-70 viaduct were conducted to further
characterize the paint present on the viaduct structure prior to demolition. Sixteen distinct painted areas were observed
with paint chip samples collected from each homogenous area.

Demolition of lead containing materials is covered under the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA)
Construction Industry Standard for Lead (Title 29 of the CFR, Part 1926.62). OSHA guidance indicates that paint is
regulated at any detectable level of lead, and that contractors should be notified before paint is disturbed. Additionally,
the concentration of other heavy metals potentially contained within the paint must be understood prior to demolition
to protect worker health as well as assess concentrations prior to disturbance and disposal. Lead inspection methods
used were adapted from the HUD Guidelines for the Evaluation and Control of Lead-Based Paint in Housing (June
1995).

Additionally, heavy metal containing paint require a hazardous waste determination pursuant to 40 CFR 262.11 and
40 CFR 261.24 prior to disposal. When approaching the management and disposal of heavy metal containing paint,
the first step is to determine whether the paint contains heavy metals and whether the concentrations of any detected
metal constituents necessitate worker protection measures and additional waste characterization steps.

Paint chip samples collected from the viaduct were analyzed for Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
8 metals by EPA Method 6010C/7471. Using the 20x Rule, the laboratory analytical results can be compared to the
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) regulatory limits established by the EPA. The TCLP test is
used to determine if a waste material will leach these constituents to soil or groundwater. The total metals analysis
represents the total amount of metals analyzed that are present in the sample. If the total concentration of a metal in
the sample is less than 20 times the TCLP regulatory limit, then theoretically, the sample cannot leach enough of
that constituent to exceed the TCLP limit, even if all the metal dissolved.

A total of sixteen paint chip samples were collected for the analysis of RCRA 8 metals, consisting of:

— One sample of gray paint/red primer on structural steel over the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) tracks
— One sample of brown paint/red primer on structural steel over the UPRR tracks

— One sample of gray paint on metal drainpipe

— One sample of white paint on concrete girder

— One sample of gray paint on concrete girder
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— One sample of light gray paint on concrete guardrail

— One sample of white road lane paint on viaduct bridge deck

— One sample of yellow road lane paint on viaduct bridge deck

— One sample of white graffiti cover up paint on concrete column

— One sample of light blue graffiti cover up paint on concrete column
— One sample of lime green paint on concrete column

— One sample of green paint on concrete column

— One sample of yellow paint on concrete column

— One sample of red paint on concrete column

— One sample of gray graffiti cover up paint on concrete column

— One sample of beige graffiti cover up paint on concrete column
The paint chip samples were submitted to Origins Laboratory in Denver and analyzed by GEL Laboratories, LLC for

RCRA 8 metals by EPA Method 6010C/7471. Aerial photographs of the viaduct structure that indicated sample
collection locations are included in Appendix B. Photographs of the sampling locations are included in Appendix D.
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3 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

3.1 INITIALASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS AND PAINT

CHIP SAMPLING RESULTS

The results of the 2009 sampling indicated that no ACM was identified in the samples collected during this assessment.
Additionally, no LBP was identified in the samples collected during this assessment. The assessment concluded “No
ACM or LBP remediation is required prior to renovation or demolition”. A TCLP test was not recommended for
waste materials associated with demolition of this material based on these results prior to disposal as LBP was not
detected in any samples.

3.2 SUPPLEMENTAL ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS
SAMPLING RESULTS

The laboratory results for the supplemental sampling of the 1-70 viaduct conducted on October 7 and 20, November
4, and December 19, 2020 are presented in Appendix E. The results of the laboratory analysis concluded that none of
the forty samples collected contained ACM.

Table 3.1 2020 Suspect Asbestos Containing Materials Sampling Results
APPROX. | ANALYTICAL
MATERIAL SAMPLE QUANTITY RESULT
SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION LOCATION FRIABILITY CATEGORY (SOAUARE %
FEET) ASBESTOS)
C-E17FX-ACMO1- None
. Pre-cast Non-friable
01-SM-102020 CemV\ef:ggous concrete Detected
SR concrete reinforcements Non-friable Surfacin 150 SF None
02-SM-102020 . on concrete 9 Detected
patching irder at pi
C-E17FX-ACMO1- material girder at pier Norfrigble None
03-SM-102020 span 103 - 104 Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO02- Non-friable None
01-SM-102020 Light gray Northwest Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO2- cementitious corner of . . None
concrete structural steel | Non-friable Surfacing 120 SF
02-SM-102020 . Detected
patching above UPRR
C-E17FX-ACMO02- material tracks ' None
Non-friable
03-SM-102020 ! Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO03- Non-friable None
01-SM-102020 Dark gray Northwest Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO3- cementitious corner of . . None
concrete structural steel | Non-friable Surfacing 275 SF
02-SM-102020 . Detected
patching above UPRR
C-E17FX-ACMO3- material tracks , None
03-SM-102020 Non-friable Detected
- WSP
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APPROX. | ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID MATERIAL SAMPLE FRIABILITY CATEGORY QUANTITY | RESULT (%
DESCRIPTION LOCATION ASBESTOS)
COEll;\FAXI,g(Z:(l;/;? Tan Pier cz;po at pier Non-friable DNtonf |
el cementitious etecte
C-E17FX-ACMO04- concrete Pier cap at pier . . None
. Non-friable Surfacin 250 SF
02-SM-102020 patching 104 " tracing Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO04- material Concrete girder Non-friable None
03-SM-100720 east of pier 104 Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO05- Non-friable None
01-SM-102020 Brown Detected
cementitio . .
iSRSty concrlelteus Pier cap at pier Non-friable Surfacin 30 SF None
02-SM-102020 . 54 9 Detected
patching
C-E17FX-ACMO5- material , None
03-SM-102020 Non-friable Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO06- Non-friable None
01-SM-100720 Brownish gray Detected
cementitious
C-E17FX-ACMO06- Concrete girder . . None
concrete . Non-friable Surfacin 50 SF
02-SM-100720 r. east of pier 104 " triacing Detected
patching
C-E17FX-ACMO6- material - None
03-SM-100720 Non-friable Detected
C-E17FX-ACMO7- Pre-cast . None
Non-friable
01-SM-102020 concrete . Detected
inf t Pier span 103 - Miscell 3980 SF
C-E17FX-ACMO7- rtelrlldorcemerT S 104 iscellaneous , None
at old expansion _fri
02-SM-102020 & Non-friable Detected
joints
C-E17FX-ACMO08- Westbound right None
01-SM-110420 lane near
. Detected
Columbine St 597.000
Asphalt Non-friable | Miscellaneous '
C-E17FX-ACMO08- Westbound right SF None
02-SM-110420 lane near York
Detected
St
C-E17FX-ACMO09- Westbound right None
01-SM-110420 lane near Non-friable
ion ioi Columbine St Detected
Expansion joint Miscellaneous | 1,165 LF
C-E17FX-ACMO09- rubber Westbound right None
02-SM-110420 lane near York | Non-friable
Detected
St
C-E17FX-ACM10- Westbound right None
01-SM-110420 lane near Non-friable
i Columbine St Detected
Gray guardrail Miscellaneous | 86,220 SF
C-E17FX-ACM10- panels Westbound right None
02-SM-110420 lane near York | Non-friable
Detected
St
WSP
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APPROX. | ANALYTICAL
SAMPLE ID MATERIAL SAMPLE FRIABILITY CATEGORY QUANTITY | RESULT (%
DESCRIPTION LOCATION ASBESTOS)
C-E17FX-ACM11- Non-friable None
01-SM-102020 Detected
C-E17FX-ACM11- Non-friable None
02-SM-102020 Detected
C-E17FX-ACM11- Non-friable None
03-SM-102020 Gray paint on Northwest Detected
C-E17FX-ACM11- | structural steel comer structural Non-friable Surfacin 68.000 SF None
04-SM-102020 over UPRR . 9 ! Detected
track steel at pier cap
C-E17FX-ACM11- racks Non-friable None
05-SM-102020 Detected
C-E17FX-ACM11- Non-friable None
06-SM-102020 Detected
C-E17FX-ACM11- Non-friable None
07-SM-102020 Detected
C-E17FX-ACM12- Westbound right None
01-SM-110420 i lane near Non-friable Detected
Waterpropfmg Columbine St ) 597,000
tar on bridge - Miscellaneous SE
C-E17FX-ACM12- | ock concrete | WWestbound right None
02-SM-110420 lane near York | Non-friable
Detected
St
C-E17FX-ACM13- Bridge deck | Westbound right | Non-friable | Miscellaneous | 597,000 None
01-SM-110420 concrete lane near SF Detected
Columbine St
C-E17FX-ACM13- Westbound right None
02-SM-110420 lane near York Detected
St
C-E17FX-ACM14- | Pliable black tar | Eastbound lane | Non-friable | Miscellaneous | 8,000 LF None
01-SM-121920 sealantin near Clayton St Detected
C-E17FX-ACM14- | ©XPansionjoint fyyeqiyond lane None
02-SM-121920 seams between | ar Madison St Detected
traffic lanes
*C-E17FX-ACM15- | Pliable black tar | Eastbound lane | Non-friable | Miscellaneous 1LF None
01-SM-121920 sealant at base | near Clayton St Detected
of center
guardrail
*=Single sample collected due to insufficient volume
- WSP
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3.3 SUPPLEMENTAL HEAVY METALS CONTAINING PAINT
SAMPLING RESULTS

For the purposes of this report, paint has been classified as being either in Good, Fair, or Poor condition. The following
are the general definitions of each condition category.

— Intact (Good) Condition: Paint is intact with no sign of peeling or damage over the component system

— Fair Condition: Paint shows signs of wear (chalking, peeling, chipping, abrasion, or minimal delamination less
than 10% of a component surface, due to age or other factors such as moisture or physical contact.

— Poor condition: Paint is substantially delaminating or peeling greater than 10% of a component surface or 25%
in a focused area of the component system.

Table 3.2 2020 Heavy Metals Containing Paint Sample Locations and Descriptions
SAMPLE ID PAINT DESCRIPTION SAMPLE LOCATION CONDITION
Gray paint/red primer on Northwest corner of structural .
C-E17FX-PCO1-01-SM-102020 structural steel over UPRR tracks steel over UPRR tracks Fair
Brown paint/red primer on Northwest corner of structural
C-E17FX-PC02-01-SM-102020 structural steel over UPRR tracks steel over UPRR tracks Good
C-E17FX-PC04-01-SM-100720 Gray paint on metal drainpipe Pier 38 Good
C-E17FX-PC05-01-SM-102020 White paint on concrete girder Pier 33 Good
C-E17FX-PC06-01-SM-102020 Gray paint on concrete girder Between piers 37 & 38 Good
Light gray paint on concrete . .
C-E17FX-PC07-01-SM-102020 'ght gray pain’ on coner Between piers 37 & 38 Fair
guardrail
. . . Westbound right lane
White road lane paint on viaduct . .
C-E17FX-PC08-01-SM-110420 fté road fane paint on viadu between Josephine & Fair
bridge deck .
Columbine Streets
C-E17FX-PC09-01-SM-110420 Yellow road I.ane paint on viaduct Eastbounq left lane at Good
bridge deck Columbine Street
C-E17FX-PC12-01-SM-100720 | /it graffiti cover up paint on Pier 38 Good
concrete column
C-E17FX-PC13-01-SM-100720 | 9Nt Plue grafiti cover up paint Pier 39 Good
on concrete column
C-E17FX-PC14-01-SM-100720 | "M green paint on concrete Pier 61 Good
column
C-E17FX-PC15-01-SM-100720 Green paint on concrete column Pier 69 Good
C-E17FX-PC16-01-SM-100720 Yellow paint on concrete column Pier 70 Good
C-E17FX-PC17-01-SM-100720 Red paint on concrete column Pier 71 Good
C-E17FX-PC18-01-SM-100720 | C'ay graffii cover up paint on Pier 104 Good
concrete column
C-E17FX-PC19-01-SM-100720 | Cc'9e graffiti cover up paint on Pier 104 Good
concrete column

WSP
October 2021
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The laboratory results for the supplemental sampling of the 1-70 Viaduct conducted on October 7 and 20 and
November 4, 2020 are presented in Appendix F.

The results of the laboratory analysis concluded that OSHA regulations would apply to work activities involving
disturbance of this paint. However, the concentration of lead in all samples is below the US EPA regulation under
40 CFR Part 745, which defines LBP as paint containing equal to or greater than 0.5% lead by weight (>0.5%) or
5,000 mg/kg. The laboratory results of the RCRA 8 Metals sample analysis are included in Appendix D and
summarized in the table below:

Table 3.3 2020 RCRA 8 Metals Analysis Paint Sampling Results
RCRA 8 METALS CONCENTRATIONS (MILLIGRAMS PER KG)

SAMPLE ID ARSENIC | BARIUM | CADMIUM | CHROMIUM LEAD SELENIUM | SILVER |MERCURY
C-E17FX-PCO01-01- <50.8 2,730 2.41 5,280 246 22.7 <8.47 *
SM-102020
C-E17FX-PC02-01- <51.7 1,810 2.13 11,700 255 9.78 <8.62 *
SM-102020
C-E17FX-PC04-01- 0.501 1,670 0.389 3.53 6.77 0.865 <0.484 <0.0217
SM-100720
C-E17FX-PCO05-01- <2.77 7.82 0.203 1.71 1.28 1.95 <0.461 <0.0207
SM-102020
C-E17FX-PC06-01- <2.74 61.3 0.743 551 62.5 2.12 0.688 0.00993
SM-102020
C-E17FX-PCO07-01- <2.98 74.0 0.864 15.5 41.9 3.12 1.18 <0.0224
SM-102020
C-E17FX-PC08-01- <2.81 26.5 0.140 4.64 11.0 1.48 1.05 <0.0201
SM-110420
C-E17FX-PC09-01- <2.88 225 0.106 3.50 1.67 1.45 <0.481 <0.0214
SM-110420
C-E17FX-PC12-01- 1.46 1850 0.517 23.7 84.6 1.63 <0.491 3.19
SM-100720
C-E17FX-PC13-01- 2.28 898 0.444 151 750 1.78 0.228 0.622
SM-100720
C-E17FX-PC14-01- 2.15 204 0.296 7.43 38.4 1.36 0.340 1.38
SM-100720
C-E17FX-PC15-01- 12.7 302 0.729 23.2 30.0 1.28 <0.488 0.0205
SM-100720
C-E17FX-PC16-01- 0.964 314 0.134 6.49 11.2 1.60 0.154 <0.0204
SM-100720
C-E17FX-PC17-01- 4.45 281 0.507 16.6 8.28 1.32 <0.501 <0.0232
SM-100720
C-E17FX-PC18-01- 3.96 222 0.475 14.8 175 1.40 0.456 2.89
SM-100720

: WSP
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SAMPLE ID ARSENIC | BARIUM | CADMIUM | CHROMIUM LEAD SELENIUM | SILVER |MERCURY

C-E17FX-PC19-01- 2.84 121 0.594 114 48.5 1.94 0.761 0.551
SM-100720

BOLD results indicate concentrations which exceed 20 times their applicable TCLP regulatory limit.
* = Insufficient sample volume remaining following 6010C analysis for lab to analyze mercury by EP Method 7471.

3.4 ADDITIONAL LEAD BASED PAINT SAMPLING RESULTS

Sample C-Column104-TCLP-061721 was collected on June 17, 2021 from Viaduct column 104 for analysis using
TCLP. The sample results were non-detect for lead. The results indicated that the sample passed the TCLP analysis
and that the concrete could be disposed of as a solid waste. The lab report is provided in Appendix G of this SSAR.

Sample C-Column39-TCLP-052321 was collected on May 23, 2021 from Viaduct column 39 for analysis using TCLP.
The sample results were 0.03mg/L for lead, well below the regulatory limit of 5mg/L. The results indicated that the
sample passed the TCLP analysis and that the concrete could be disposed of as a solid waste. The lab report is provided
in Appendix G of this SSAR.

3.5 DEMOLITION

Demolition of the I-70 viaduct began in May 2021 and was completed in September 2021. Activities performed
include the demolition of the bridge deck and concrete columns, hammering on and cutting of the bridge structure,
and torch cutting operations of steel members. Additionally, during the demolition of the viaduct, environmental
monitoring technicians provided lead air monitoring exposure assessments during torch cutting of the paint steel
portion of the viaduct over the UPRR tracks. This monitoring was conducted under the supervision of the Site
Health and Safety Officer, Ron Crandall. Monitoring results and laboratory reports were previously reported in
Monthly Recognized Hazardous Materials reports, dated May 2021 (C70-KIE-ENV-RPT-000239), June 2021 (C70-
KIE-ENV-RPT-000247), and July 2021 (C70-KIE-ENV-RPT-000254). The lead air samples were collected on
37millimeter (mm), 0.8 micron mixed cellulose ester (MCE) membrane filter cassettes. Sampling pumps were pre-
and post-calibrated with filter cassette inline to a primary standard to a flow rate of approximately 2 liters per
minute. Sample cassettes were placed in the breathing zone on the collar of the worker and air was drawn from
pumps secured at the worker’s belt. Samples were also collected in locations downwind of the demolition activities.
The samples were sent to SGS Galson Laboratory in East Syracuse, New York. The lab analyzed the samples by
OSHA ID 125 G for lead. The 8-hour time weighted average exposure levels were calculated and compared to the
OSHA Permissible Exposure Limits (PELs) and action level (AL). Levels exceeding PELs require exposure
reduction controls such as engineering controls where feasible, respiratory protection, or both where necessary to
reduce exposure levels to below PELSs.

Concrete and asphalt rubble was transported to Kiewit’s onsite crusher and processed into road base for beneficial
reuse on the project. Metal produced from the demolition was recycled at Rocky Mountain Recycling of Commerce
City, CO.

3.6 SUMMARY

Demolition of the 1-70 viaduct occurred from May 22, 2021 through September 25, 2021. Onsite and offsite disposal
and/or recycling of all components are detailed in this Site Structure Completion Report and monitoring personnel
accreditations are included.

WSP
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ACRONYMS

ACGIHS
ACBM
AHERA
APCD
ANSI
CABI
CCR
CDOT
CDPHE
CFR
HUD
KMP
LBP
LCP
NESHAP
NIOSH
OSHA
PLM
RCRA
RHMs
ROW
SAP
SSAP
SSAR
SSCR
TCLP
UPRR
US EPA

American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists
Asbestos Containing Building Materials

Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act

Air Pollution Control Division

American National Standards Institute

Colorado Asbestos Building Inspector

Colorado Code of Regulations

Colorado Department of Transportation

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Code of Federal Regulations

Housing and Urban Development

Kiewit Meridiam Partners

lead based paint

Lead containing paint

National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
polarized light microscopy

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Regulated Hazardous Materials

right of way

Sampling and Analysis Plan

Structure Survey Assessment Plan

Structure Survey Assessment Report

Structure Survey Completion Report

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Process

Union Pacific Railroad

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Structure Survey Completion Report

I-70 Viaduct E-17-FX

Kiewit Meridiam Partners

WSP
October 2021
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E TETRATECH

May 27, 2009

Ms. Theresa Santangelo-Dreiling
Colorado Department of Transportation
Property Management Program
Hazardous Materials Unit

15285 South Golden Road, Building 47
Golden, Colorado 80401

RE: Asbestos and Limited Lead-Based Paint Inspection of Bridge E-17-FX
Located on Interstate 70 at Mile Marker 274.66

Dear Ms. Santangelo-Dreiling:

This letter report presents the results of the asbestos and limited lead-based paint
inspection of Bridge E-17-FX, conducted under Contract 08 HAA 00035. The following
sections include an outline of the scope of the project, descriptions of the methodologies
employed during the inspection, a summary of findings and recommendations based on
those findings.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpose of the asbestos and limited lead-based paint inspection was to detect the
presence of regulated asbestos containing material (RACM) and lead-based paint (LBP)
in or on the structural components and driving surface of the Site bridge(s). As
described in our proposal, the scope of the project included a physical assessment of
the Site structure(s), collection and analysis of suspect asbestos containing material
(ACM) and LBP samples, and preparation of a report containing the findings of the
inspection and analyses as well as recommendations based on those findings.

INSPECTION METHODOLOGIES

This asbestos and LBP survey included observations of the bridge structure, obtaining
representative samples, determination of friability and condition, and analysis of suspect
ACM and LBP. The methodologies for inspection and analyses were generally based on
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) regulations, including EPA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response
Act (AHERA) and EPA Title X.

Sampling Methodology

ACM samples were obtained by physically removing a small portion (approximately one
(1) square-inch) of the material using a sharp instrument (utility knives, coring tools,
etc.). Samples of asphalt paving materials were obtained using an electric hammer drill
with a coring bit after the surface of the sample area was thoroughly cleaned with de-
ionized water. All layers of the sampled material were penetrated, and the disturbance

Tetra Tech

Tel Fax



E TETRA TECH Bridge E-17-FX

of adjacent material was kept at a minimum. The samples were then placed into labeled
containers and sealed. The sampling instruments were then wet-wiped to remove any
materials which could contaminate following samples. Each sample was labeled
identifying the sample number and location. Sampling was conducted in a manner by
which damage to building materials was minimized. Sample locations were repaired
after sampling using caulking, joint compound, and/or duct tape, as appropriate. All
samples were logged onto field data sheets that contain a brief description of the sample
areas, inspector identification, the date of inspection and a description of the material
sampled.

If applicable, LBP samples were obtained by physically removing a small portion
(approximately two (2) square-inches) of the paint using a sharp instrument (utility
knives, coring tools, etc.). All layers of the paint were penetrated, and the disturbance of
adjacent material was kept at a minimum. The samples were then placed into labeled
containers and sealed. The sampling instruments were then wet-wiped to remove any
materials which could contaminate following samples. Each sample was labeled
identifying the sample number and location. Sampling was conducted in a manner by
which damage to building materials was minimized.

Analytical Methodology

The ACM samples collected during the onsite inspection were transported under chain-
of-custody to FRS Geotech, Inc. (FRS) at 1441 West 46™ Avenue, Suite 14 in Denver,
Colorado for analysis of asbestos content. The analytical procedure utilized by FRS
during analysis of the bulk samples was the EPA-recommended method 600/R-93/116,
or Polarized Light Microscopy with Dispersion Staining. FRS was instructed to hold the
samples for six months from the date of analysis in the event that further analysis is
required.

If applicable, the LBP samples collected during the onsite inspection were transported
under chain-of-custody to Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. (Reservoirs) at 5801 Logan
Street, Suite 100 in Denver, Colorado for analysis of lead content. The analytical
procedure utilized by Reservoirs during analysis of the paint samples was the EPA-
recommended method Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometry. Reservoirs was
instructed to hold the samples for six months from the date of analysis in the event that
further analysis is required.

The laboratory analytical results are attached to this letter report.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the physical assessment, sampling and analyses the following
findings were made:

o No ACM was detected at the Site bridge(s).
o No LBP was detected at the Site bridge(s).
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Based on these findings, Tetra Tech recommends the following:
e No ACM or LBP remediation is required prior to renovation or demolition.

LIMITATIONS

Tetra Tech has endeavored to meet what it believes is the applicable standard of care
for the services performed and, in doing so, is obliged to advise CDOT of limitations
regarding this report. Tetra Tech believes that providing information about limitations is
essential to help clients identify and thereby manage risks. These risks can be
mitigated, but not eliminated, through additional research. Tetra Tech will, upon request,
advise CDOT of the additional research opportunities available and associated costs.

This asbestos and limited lead-based paint bridge inspection did not include any inquiry
with respect to methane, lead in drinking water, formaldehyde, subsurface investigation
activities or other services or potential conditions or features not specifically identified
and discussed herein. In those instances where additional services or service
enhancements are included in the report as requested or authorized by CDOT, specific
limitations attendant to those services are presented in the text of the report.

The findings and opinions conveyed via this report are based upon information obtained
at a particular date from a variety of sources specified herein, and which Tetra Tech
believes are reliable. Nonetheless, Tetra Tech cannot and does not warrant the
authenticity or reliability of the information sources it has relied upon.

This report represents Tetra Tech'’s services to CDOT as of the report date. In that
regard, the report constitutes Tetra Tech’s final document, and the text of the report may
not be altered in any manner after final issuance of the same. Opinions relative to
environmental conditions given in this report are based upon information derived from
the most recent Site reconnaissance date and from other activities described herein.
CDOT is herewith advised that the conditions observed by Tetra Tech are subject to
change. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous materials may have been
latent or not present at the time of the most recent Site reconnaissance and may have
subsequently become observable. In similar manner, the research effort conducted for
the asbestos building inspection is limited. Accordingly, it is possible that Tetra Tech’s
research, while fully appropriate for an asbestos building inspection and in compliance
with the scope of service, may not include other important information sources.
Assuming such sources exists, their information could not have been considered in the
formulation of our findings and conclusions.

This report is not a comprehensive site characterization or regulatory compliance audit
and should not be construed as such. The opinions presented in this report are based
upon findings derived from a Site reconnaissance, a review of specified records and
sources and comments made by interviewees. Specifically, Tetra Tech does not and
cannot represent that the Site contains no hazardous or toxic materials, products, or
other latent conditions beyond those observed by Tetra Tech during its site assessment.
Further, the services herein shall in no way be construed, designed or intended to be
relied upon as legal interpretation or advice.
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May 27, 2009

Please do not hesitate to contact us at 303.665.4392 if you have any questions
regarding this letter report.

Sincerely,
Tetra Tech

_*/

Ryan J. Egan
Project Manager

Attachments: Analytical Results



FRS Geotech, Inc. Phone: (303) 477-2559
1441 W. 46th Ave, Ste. 14 (800) 386-3136
Denver, CO 80211-2338 FAX: (303) 477-2580

e-mail: frsgeo@ix.netcom.com

May 26, 2009

Mr. Ryan Egan
TetraTech

363 Centennial Pkwy
Suite 210

Louisville CO 80027

Re: Project: CDOT--Bridge E-17-FX, PO#114-181881

FRS Lab Number 113647

Dear Mr. Ryan Egan:

The bulk samples submitted to FRS Geotech, Inc. have been analyzed by polarized light microscopy (PLM),
the EPA-recommended method for determination of fibrous congtituents in building materias. The percent of
asbestos contained in the samples is a visua estimation based upon comparisons with published charts. The
results of these analyses are summarized in the enclosed table. This report relates only to the items received
and tested by our laboratory. According to requirements set by the Nationa Institute of Standards and
Technology/NVLAP, this report must not be used to claim endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the US
Government. Also, NVLAP guidelines specify that this report should not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written approva of FRS.

A copy of your Chain of Custody is attached for your convenience. This report is considered highly
confidential. Results will not be discussed with any person not associated with you.

Please call if you have any questions about this work.
Sincerely,
David A. Schroeder, Ph.D.

Data Controller

Enclosures

NVLAP Accredited Lab #102078-0
AIHA Accredited Lab #101557



FRSGEOTECH, INC.
1441 W. 46th Avenue, Ste. 14
Denver, CO 80211-2338

RESULTSOF BULK ASBESTOS SAMPLE ANALYSIS

BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY (PLM) EPA-600/R-93/116

Phone: (303) 477-2559

(800) 386-3136

Fax: (303) 477-2580

e-mail: frsgeo@ix.netcom.com

Client: TetraTech

Lab No.: 113647

Project: CDOT--Bridge E-17-FX, PO#114-181881 Page 1 of 2
Sample No. [layer] Sample Nonasbestos Asbestos
Description Volume (%) Date Fibrous Material (%) Minerals (%) Summary (%)
M15.1A 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos:
Cellulose 95 Anthophyllite -
Flex joint [brown] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material 95
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 5
M15.1B 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos:
Cellulose 90 Anthophyllite -
Flex joint [brown] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material 90
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 10
M15.1C 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos:
Cellulose 95 Anthophyllite -
Flex joint [brown] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material 95
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 5
M16.1A 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos:
Cellulose Anthophyllite -
Concrete[gray] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material -
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 100
M16.1B 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos:
Cellulose Anthophyllite -
Concrete[gray] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material -
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 100
M16.1C 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos:
Cellulose Anthophyllite -
Concrete[gray] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material -
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 100

* Composite analysis (multilayered sample, see individual layer analyses).

Analyst(s):

Mark Cooperrider

Completed: 05/26/2009



Phone: (303) 477-2559

FRS GEOTECH, INC. (800) 386-3136

1441 W. 46th Avenue, Ste. 14

RESULTSOF BULK ASBESTOS SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Denver, CO 80211-2338

BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY (PLM) EPA-600/R-93/116

Fax: (303) 477-2580
e-mail: frsgeo@ix.netcom.com

Client: TetraTech

Lab No.: 113647

Project: CDOT--Bridge E-17-FX, PO#114-181881 Page 2 of 2
Sample No. [layer] . Sample Nonasbestos Asbestos .
Description Volume (%) Date Fibrous Material (%) Minerals (%) Summary (%)
M16.1D 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos: | None Detected
Cellulose Anthophyllite )
Concrete[gray] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material -
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 100
M16.1E 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amos?te Total Asbestos: | None Detected
Cellulose Trace <1% Anthophyllite
Concrete[gray] Synthetics Chrysatile Other Fibrous Material ~ Trace<1%
Spider web . Trace <1% Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 99
SL1A 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amos?te Total Asbestos: | None Detected
Cellulose Anthophyllite
Surfacing [gray] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material -
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 100
S1.1B 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos: | None Detected
Cellulose Anthophyllite )
Surfacing [multiple colors (insepar able)] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material  Trace <1%
Wollastonite . Trace <1% Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 99
S1.1C 100% 05/13/09 Fiberglass Amosite Total Asbestos: | None Detected
Cellulose Anthophyllite )
Surfacing [multiple color s (insepar able)] Synthetics Chrysotile Other Fibrous Material -
Others . Crocidolite
Trem./Act. Nonfibrous Material 100

* Composite analysis (multilayered sample, see individual layer analyses).

Analyst(s):

Mark Cooperrider

David A. Schroeder

Completed: 05/26/2009



Client._Tetra Tech FRS GEOTECH, INC. FRS LabNo.: _ Page | of |
Address: 363 Centennial Pkwy Bulk Chain of Custody Job Description:_ C DT - EQM& _

Suite 210 ry . E-I1-FX
State: CO Zip: 80027 Denver, CO 80211-2338  Tymargund time requested:
Telephone:(303 ) 665-4392 (303)477-2559 or (800)386-3136 Rush _ 1-day,/ 5-day__ Other:
FAX*:(303) 665-4391 FAX: (303)477-2580 Return Samples No
Person to Contact: Ryan Egan e-mail: frsgeo@ix.netcomcom  *NOTE: Specifying a FAX number
Alternate Phone( 303 )416-0532  Aghestos X Mold authorizes FRS Geotech, Inc. to FAX
_ — confidential reports to that number.
Accept/ Sample Sample Sample Description
Reject Number Date and Location
Mg 1A 5/3[04 __Ylex Taink
[ B \ l
C \ !
Ml A I Cancxeke
| B |
C |
D |
V< v
SLLA Sugckaci G
|2 1 N
\\Y; G W \L

o~

Relinqui ame, date, time) Received by (Name, date, time):
) = 5’/,;1!{00\ Lo 1
2 2.

m
Send White and Yellow copies with samples (Yellow copy returned with Report). Keep Pink copy for Client Records.
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we Reservoirs Environmental, Inc.

May 26, 2009 Laboratory Code: RES
Subcontract Number: NA
Laboratory Report: RES 173206-1
Project Description: 1147-181881

CDOT-Bridge E-17-FX

Ryan Egan

Tetra Tech (Louisville)

363 Centennial Parkway, Ste 210
Louisville CO 80027

Dear Customer,

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. is an analytical laboratory accredited for the analysis of Industrial Hygiene and
Environmental matrices by the American Industrial Hygiene Association, Lab ID 101533 - Accreditation Certificate #480.
The laboratory is currently proficient in both PAT & ELPAT programs respectively.

Reservoirs has analyzed the following sample(s) using Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS) / Atomic Emission
Spectroscopy - Inductively Coupled Plasma (AES-ICP) per your request. The analysis has been completed in general
accordance with the appropriate methodology as stated in the analysis table. Results have been sent to your office.

RES 173206-1 is the job number assigned to this study. This report is considered highly confidential and the sole
property of the customer. Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. will not discuss any part of this study with personnel other than
those authorized by the client. The results described in this report only apply to the samples analyzed. This report shall
not be reproduced except in full, without written approval from Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. Samples will be disposed
of after sixty days unless longer storage is requested. If you should have any questions about this report, please feel
free to call me at 303-964-1986.

Sincerely,

3

e g d
—— l}’;z.»f,vz,/ﬁ" //-J ——

Jeanne Spencer Orr

President
P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100 Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV
F: 303-477-4275 www.reilab.com

Page 1 of 2



RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

NVLAP Accredited Laboratory #101896
AIHA Certificate of Accredidation #480 LAB ID 101533

TABLE ANALYSIS: LEAD IN PAINT

RES Job Number: RES 173206-1

Client: Tetra Tech (Louisville)

Client Project Number / P.O.: 1147-181881

Client Project Description: CDOT-Bridge E-17-FX

Date Samples Received: May 22, 2009

Analysis Type: USEPA SW846 3050B / AA (7420)

Turnaround: 24 Hour

Date Samples Analyzed: May 22, 2009

Client Lab Reporting LEAD

ID Number ID Number Limit CONCENTRATION
(%) (%)

LBP-01 EM 423427 0.004 BRL

* Unless otherwise noted all quality control samples performed within specifications
established by the laboratory.

BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 2 of 2 Data Qa



Due Date: ~ =l 220

%L,A_E Reservaoirs Environmental, Inc.

RES 2
Je 173206

Due Time: Page 1 of __1__
SUBMITTED BY: iNVOICE TO: (IF DIFFERENT) CONTACT INFORMATION:
company: Tetra Tech, Inc. (Louisville) |Company: Comact. Ryan Egan contact Mark Daley
address: 363 Centennial Parkway Address: ’ Phone:  303.665.4392 Phone:  303.665.4392
Suite 210 ' Fec  303.665.4391 Fac  303.665.4391
Louisville, Colorado 80027 Cellpager  303.416.0532 Cellpager.  303.548.5197

Project Number and/or .0 #  114-181881 Final Data Deliverable Email Address:
Project Description/Location:  CDOT - Bridge E-17-FX ryan.egan@tetratech.com
ASBESTOS LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 7am - 7pm REQUESTED ANALYSIS VALID MATRIX CODES LLAB NOTES:
PLM/PCM/TEM RUSH (Same Day) ___ PRIORITY (Next Day) __ STANDARD E o Air=A Bulk = B
(Rush PCM = 2hr, TEM = 6hr.) £ 3 § 5 Dust=D Paint= P
Q - -
CHEMISTRY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm o ¢ :’3 ‘2 e Soil =8 Wipe = W
Metal(s) / Dust ___RUSH _X_24hr.__3-5Day '0%_ S % é © Drinking Water = DW
L0 2
o e ; 2 i Waste Water = WW
RCRA 8/ Metals & Welding Prior notification is E o2 oo P , \
_ _RUSH__ 5day___ 10day required for RUSH 2 21 T - E - Other= 0O
Fume Scan/ TCLP turnarounds.** = R B oo I oW :
: ;:” == 9 5 -2 E **ASTM E1792 approved wipe media only**
Organics 24hr. ___ 3day__ 5Day - 38 2 &z 3T =
_— ¢ 8z © ¢ TL x
**Turnaround times establish a laboratory priority, subject to laboratory volume and are not guaranteed. 8 *' g X é‘vf %* § E g
Additional fees apply for afterhours, weekends and holidays.** L § = < = % & m S o @
g 4z 85 R g S, 8 2
QO 1 = .
Special Instructions: » < g S s 2 o, o] ‘;J< S Date Time
s =% =5 S S u g £ § Collected  Collected EM Number
Client sample ID number (Sample ID's must be unique) Z Mg 9 3 82 &5 S= = § Mmddy  Phmmab | (aboratory Use Only)
AR
| 1]CBP-0T X N/A° P 1 513/09  NA L) “y 15
2
3]
4] .
5] ,
| 6 | )
7
(81 }
9]
10
[11]
12
13

Number of samples received: (Additiional samples shall be listed on attached long form.)

NOTE: RE! will analyze incoming samples based upon information received and will not be responsible for errors or omissions in calcutations resulting from the inaccuracy of original data. By signing client/‘company representative agrees that submission of the
following samples for requested analysis éyﬁcﬁcgted on this Chain of Custody shall constitute an analytical services agreement with payment terms of NET 30 days, failure to comply with payment terms may result in a 1.5% monthly interest surcharge.

. . !
Relinquished By: v Date/Time: 5/&[/661 Mg(ﬁ') Sample Condition:  On Ice Sealed Intact
Laboratory Use Only w O P . e TR Temp. (79) YN YN CyN
Received By: ~ 7 T —"Date/Time: e T ©ZT el Carrier: |7 =T ST
Results:  lcontact Pagé Phone Email Fax  Date Time Initials Contact Page Phone Email Fax  Date Time Initials
Contact Page Phone Email Fax Date Time Initials Contact Page Phone Email Fax Date Time Initials
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Reservoirs Environmental, Inc Effective October 09, 2020
Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual Q:\QAQC\Lab\Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual.pdf

. ; "
@_B Reservoirs Environmental, Inc.

October 28, 2020 Subcontractor Number:
Laboratory Report: RES 476316-1
Project #/P.O. #: Y010290
Project Description: Central 70

Jenn Pellegrini
Origins Laboratory Inc
1725 W EIk PI.
Denver CO 80211

Dear Jenn,

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. is an analytical laboratory accredited for the analysis of Industrial Hygiene and
Environmental matrices by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), Lab Code
101896-0 for Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) and Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) analysis and the
American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA), Lab ID 101533 - Accreditation Certificate #480 for Phase
Contrast Microscopy (PCM) analysis. This laboratory is currently proficient in both Proficiency Testing and PAT
programs respectively.

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. has analyzed the following samples for asbestos content as per your request.
The analysis has been completed in general accordance with the appropriate methodology as stated in the
attached analysis table. The results have been submitted to your office.

RES 476316-1 is the job number assigned to this study. This report is considered highly confidential and the
sole property of the customer. Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. will not discuss any part of this study with
personnel other than those of the client. The results described in this report only apply to the samples analyzed.
This report must not be used to claim endorsement of products or analytical results by NVLAP or any agency of
the U.S. Government. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval from
Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. Samples will be disposed of after sixty days unless longer storage is requested.
If you have any questions about this report, please feel free to call 303-964-1986.

Sincerely,

B
/by Emily Giddens

Jeanne Spencer
President

(303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com
(866) RESI-ENV https://clients.reilab.com
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RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

TABLE: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 476316-1
Client: Origins Laboratory Inc
Client Project Number / P.O.: Y010290
Client Project Description: Central 70
Date Samples Received: October 21, 2020
Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk NDfNone DEt;Ct\t/E_d | Esimate
Turnaround: Standard $Fe;n-r/r:gte=’T<rirrToliltse7:ctinolite
Date Samples Analyzed: October 27, 2020
Client L Asbestos Content Non _Non-
Sample A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Number Y Physical Part | Mineral ! Visual Fibrous | Components
E Description i Estimate | Components
R (%) (%) (%) (%)
C-E17FX-ACMO01-01-SM-102020 A Gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO01-02-SM-102020 A Gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO01-03-SM-102020 A Gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM02-01-SM-102020 A Dark gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM02-02-SM-102020 A Dark gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM02-03-SM-102020 A Dark gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM03-01-SM-102020 A Dark gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO03-02-SM-102020 A Dark gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO03-03-SM-102020 A Dark gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM04-01-SM-102020 A Light gray/tan granular cementitious material 40 ND 0 100
B Dark gray granular cementitious material 60 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO04-02-SM-102020 A Dark gray granular cementitious material 35 ND 0 100
B Light gray/tan granular cementitious material 65 ND 0 100
TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.
P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV
F: 303-477-4275 www.reilab.com

Page 1 of 3
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RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

TABLE: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 476316-1
Client: Origins Laboratory Inc
Client Project Number / P.O.: Y010290
Client Project Description: Central 70
Date Samples Received: October 21, 2020
Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk ND=None Detected
Standard R e e
Date Samples Analyzed: October 27, 2020
Client L Asbestos Content Non _Non-
Sample A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Number Y Physical Part | Mineral ! Visual Fibrous | Components
E Description i Estimate | Components
R (%) (%) (%) (%)
C-E17FX-ACMO05-01-SM-102020 A Gray granular cementitious material 15 ND 0 100
B Dark gray granular resinous material 85 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO05-02-SM-102020 A Gray granular cementitious material 12 ND 0 100
B Dark gray granular resinous material 88 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO05-03-SM-102020 A Gray granular cementitious material 15 ND 0 100
B Dark gray granular resinous material 85 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM07-01-SM-102020 A Gray/multi-colored granular cementitious material 100 ND 3 97
C-E17FX-ACM07-02-SM-102020 A Gray/multi-colored granular cementitious material w/ a 100 ND 2 98
trace of white foam
C-E17FX-ACM11-01-SM-102020 A Gray/multi-colored resinous material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM11-02-SM-102020 A Gray/multi-colored resinous material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM11-03-SM-102020 A Gray/multi-colored resinous material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM11-04-SM-102020 A Grayl/silver resinous material 100 ND 0 100
TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.
P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV
F: 303-477-4275 www.reilab.com

Page 2 of 3
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RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

TABLE: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 476316-1
Client: Origins Laboratory Inc
Client Project Number / P.O.: Y010290
Client Project Description: Central 70
Date Samples Received: October 21, 2020
Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk ND=None Detected |
. TR=Trace, <1% Visual Estimate
Turnaround: Standard Trem/Act=Tremolite/Actinolite
Date Samples Analyzed: October 27, 2020
Client L Asbestos Content Non _Non-
Sample A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Number Y Physical Part | Mineral ' Visual Fibrous | Components
E Description Estimate | Components
R (%) : (%) (%) (%)
C-E17FX-ACM11-05-SM-102020 A Gray/multi-colored resinous material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM11-06-SM-102020 A Gray/multi-colored resinous material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM11-07-SM-102020 A Gray/red resinous material 100 ND 0 100

TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.

i TS T, (e (SR
‘(/\y" \ \_,\L 1\ IS i\ \7" t

Emily R. Giddens

Analyst / Data QA

P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV
F: 303-477-4275 www.reilab.com
Page 3 of 3
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-l . .
Y—F'E' LA Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. RES Job #: 476316

SUBMITTED BY INVOICE TO CONTACT INFORMATION SERIES
Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Contact: Jenn Pellegrini -1 PLM Standard
Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Phone: (303) 433-1322
Fax:
Denver, CO 80211 Denver, CO 80211 Cell:
Project Number and/or P.O. #: Y010290 Final Data Deliverable Email Address:
Project Description/Location: Central 70 jpellegrini@originslab.com (+ 2 ADDNL. CONTACTS)
ASBESTOS LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 7am - 7pm & Sat. 8am - 5pm REQUESTED ANALYSIS VALID MATRIX CODES LAB NOTES
PLM|/PCM/TEM DTL RUSH PRIORITY |[STANDARD . ? £ Air = A Bulk = B
g é‘ l_g E Dust = D Food = F
CHEMISTRY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm 3 g ) 2 g 53 z Paint = P Soil=S
Dust RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD ' gz d32% Surface = SU Swab = SW
§§§ %%E E%E%E Tape =T Wipe =W
*PRIOR NOTICE REQUIRED FOR SAME DAY TAT 2038 358 =S ESTD
Metals RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD ‘5 E E 2 Qi 2 g ’; g % 5 Drinking Water = DW
ggs %‘ié %%gé% é Waste Water = WW
Organics* SAME DAY RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD ﬁ % % i § % 5 § g § ;% g *ASTM E1792 approved wipe media only**
MICROBIOLOGY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm Eif &2 E Sg . =8 5£5 g ’g;
Viable Analysis** PRIORITY STANDARD oisdg gEpi: 5pus? £ S
~TAT DEPENDENT ON SPEED OF MICROBIAL GROWTH ;-é- g% H i E £ “é’ 8 % E g 2 % ;g)
Medical Device Analysis RUSH STANDARD piEsE i o f %é §i 288+ygi2iz <
Ji%g5igig _g23i8l B4 igia 2
) ElisE8igi i@ ggifi ~~Gzm igig| § S
Mold Analysis RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD g it i g gig S § g g % I3 gl = S
*Turnaround times establish a laboratory priority, subject to laboratory volume and are not % E §§ § 38 égg 8 ‘_ig ez i@ g % 2 - -
guaranteed. Additional fees apply for afterhours, weekends and holidays.** ﬁ ziiv = 9 5?8 giz gg g g £ g 2 E g N g %g g e
Special Instructions: SizEEi3igifE 3 é ippous= Z:i0ig sisi 8§ iE 38 S E | Laboratory Analysis
T iFS55ie:0iS88PIO0] viales [=:=| B §i z i8i gE i 2= Instructions
Client Sample ID Number (Sample ID's must be unique) ASBESTOS | CHEMISTRY | MICROBIOLOGY | & | & i = (& °© "
1 C-E17FX-ACMO01-01-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 09:20
2 C-E17FX-ACMO01-02-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 : 09:25
3 C-E17FX-ACMO01-03-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 : 09:30
4 C-E17FX-ACMO02-01-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 i 13:05
5 C-E17FX-ACMO02-02-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 13:10
6 C-E17FX-ACMO02-03-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 : 13:15
7 C-E17FX-ACMO03-01-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 : 13:20
8 C-E17FX-ACMO03-02-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 i 13:25
9 C-E17FX-ACM03-03-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 13:30
10 C-E17FX-ACMO04-01-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 : 09:00
11 C-E17FX-ACMO04-02-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 : 10:50
12 C-E17FX-ACMO05-01-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 i 10:25
X B

13 C-E17FX-ACMO05-02-SM-102020 10/20/20 i 10:30

REI will analyze incoming samples based on information received and will not be responsible for errors or omissions in calculations resulting from the inaccuracy of original data. By signing, client/company representative agrees that submission of the following samples for requested analysis as indicated on this Chain of Custody shall consitute
an analytical services agreement with payment terms of NET 30 days. Failure to comply with payment terms may resultin a 1.5% monthly interest surcharge.

Relinquished By: Jason Guerrin Date/Time: 10/21/2020 11:59:50 Sample Condition: Acceptable
Received By: Rk - Brett Colbert Date/Time: 10/21/2020 12:32:20 Carrier: Hand
(303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com

(866) RESI-ENV Page 1 0f2 https://clients.reilab.com



Reservoirs Environmental, Inc Effective October 09, 2020

Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual Q:\QAQC\Lab\Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual.pdf
REQUESTED ANALYSIS VALID MATRIX CODES LAB NOTES
2 < H £ Air = A Bulk = B
e & 5 3 g - -
rRElLAB Rpspervoirs Environmental, Inc. 3 5 = Dust=D Food = F
' 22 e ;S8 8 Paint = P Soil =S
o< 33 g 5 = 3
23 £3 232 & Surface = SU Swab = SW
S E == J8¥ L
EEE R I Tape -1 Vipe = W
s> 200 L9 -8 3 c
S =g 282 PR £28 £ Drinking Water = DW
g8 293 g3=¢8 £
23 zes= S5628fs 2 Waste Water = WW
8 gt s<3 Sg8-E 8 . -
b g B 25 L; [S) 2 @ 5 u ° **ASTM E1792 approved wipe media only**
© Ssa@ S O s &530 = )
Res Job#: 476316 Ei8%s Esgiagl 23885 3 2
> Sos 5 8o 2 SaldE ~ 8 z
£ =S = 2z 8 " EEZEQ s =
2 sh o =851 ¢ S ESS a g
g i 82 SLI i = n=8632 g o
P E82 < grpi§i 48sre i iz g
21825 5% Sgsi® 2=207% 5 i 2 <
§i3529:8:i2: Zg2isi 3§S8£58 | 2i% 5
. . . - o - S 2 = =
Submitted By: Origins Laboratory Inc =1i 588igi St g8 8 TS88% i8i%| g ]
) gli $E2igigign88igi gfges i3ig| £ 2
el 82 XL Sdz0 i 2 EREEL g8 F < <
14 <2 N = T © = o n owg 2S5 2 o = —
£ xS Sigi SRI<CI g 25 c£E3 25 = 2
g us=igigi <tgoxi 2985653 Lia Py ] ” 3 3
Gli Tis i FiFl 2RO = ESQ8¢3 i@ £ g g g 3
— i TZgi il J6c% 1%l §388€ 1 9iaf 2 < g i 23 -4
3iF §§ § 21 LES 3 % = g g = ! 8 £ 8% §£ Laboratory Analysis
z % -
: =0 P = Viables g ) z % g £ E Instructions
Client Sample ID Number (Sample ID's must be unique) ASBESTOS CHEMISTRY MICROBIOLOGY 2] 3 = ®
14 C-E17FX-ACM05-03-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 10:35
15 C-E17FX-ACMO07-01-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 09:30
16 C-E17FX-ACMO07-02-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 09:35
17 C-E17FX-ACM11-01-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 13:30
18 C-E17FX-ACM11-02-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 13:35
19 C-E17FX-ACM11-03-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 13:36
20 C-E17FX-ACM11-04-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 13:39
21 C-E17FX-ACM11-05-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 13:42
22 C-E17FX-ACM11-06-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 13:45
23 C-E17FX-ACM11-07-SM-102020 X B 10/20/20 | 13:48
(303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com

(866) RESI-ENV Page 2 of 2 https://clients.reilab.com
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. ; "
@_B Reservoirs Environmental, Inc.

November 14, 2020 Subcontractor Number:
Laboratory Report: RES 477812-1
Project #/P.O. #: Y011093
Project Description: Central 70

Jenn Pellegrini
Origins Laboratory Inc
1725 W EIk PI.
Denver CO 80211

Dear Jenn,

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. is an analytical laboratory accredited for the analysis of Industrial Hygiene and
Environmental matrices by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), Lab Code
101896-0 for Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) and Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) analysis and the
American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA), Lab ID 101533 - Accreditation Certificate #480 for Phase
Contrast Microscopy (PCM) analysis. This laboratory is currently proficient in both Proficiency Testing and PAT
programs respectively.

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. has analyzed the following samples for asbestos content as per your request.
The analysis has been completed in general accordance with the appropriate methodology as stated in the
attached analysis table. The results have been submitted to your office.

RES 477812-1 is the job number assigned to this study. This report is considered highly confidential and the
sole property of the customer. Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. will not discuss any part of this study with
personnel other than those of the client. The results described in this report only apply to the samples analyzed.
This report must not be used to claim endorsement of products or analytical results by NVLAP or any agency of
the U.S. Government. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval from
Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. Samples will be disposed of after sixty days unless longer storage is requested.
If you have any questions about this report, please feel free to call 303-964-1986.

Sincerely,

B
/by Tyler Hutchinson

Jeanne Spencer
President

(303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com
(866) RESI-ENV https://clients.reilab.com
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RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

TABLE: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 477812-1

Client: Origins Laboratory Inc

Client Project Number / P.O.: Y011093

Client Project Description: Central 70

Date Samples Received: November 06, 2020

Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk NDfNone DEt;Ct\t/E_d | Esimate

Turnaround: Standard $Fe;n-r/r:gte=’T<rirrToliltse7:ctinolite

Date Samples Analyzed: November 14, 2020

Client L Asbestos Content Non _Non-

Sample A Sub Asbestos Fibrous

Number Y Physical Part | Mineral ! Visual Fibrous | Components
E Description i Estimate | Components
R (%) (%) (%) (%)

C-E17FX-ACM09-01-SM-110420 A Black resinous material 100 ND 0 100

C-E17FX-ACM09-02-SM-110420 A Black resinous material 100 ND 0 100

C-E17FX-ACM10-01-SM-110420 A Gray fibrous resinous material 25 ND 60 40
B Tan wood w/ gray resinous material 75 ND 80 20

C-E17FX-ACM10-02-SM-110420 A Gray fibrous resinous material 30 ND 60 40
B Tan wood w/ gray resinous material 70 ND 80 20

C-E17FX-ACM08-01-SM-110420 A Black granular tar 100 ND 0 100

C-E17FX-ACM08-02-SM-110420 A Black granular tar 100 ND 0 100

C-E17FX-ACM12-01-SM-110420 A Black fibrous resinous tar 10 ND 20 80
B Black resinous tar 90 ND 0 100

C-E17FX-ACM12-02-SM-110420 A Black fibrous resinous tar 3 ND 20 80
B Black resinous tar 97 ND 0 100

C-E17FX-ACM13-01-SM-110420 A Black resinous tar 2 ND 0 100
B Gray granular cementitious material 98 ND 0 100

TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.

P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV

F: 303-477-4275 www.reilab.com

Page 1 of 2
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RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

TABLE: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 477812-1

Client: Origins Laboratory Inc

Client Project Number / P.O.: Y011093

Client Project Description: Central 70

Date Samples Received: November 06, 2020

Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk ND=None Detected |

. TR=Trace, <1% Visual Estimate

Turnaround: Standard Trem/Act=Tremolite/Actinolite

Date Samples Analyzed: November 14, 2020

Client L Asbestos Content Non _Non-

Sample A Sub Asbestos Fibrous

Number Y Physical Part | Mineral ! Visual Fibrous | Components
E Description i Estimate | Components
R (%) : (%) (%) (%)

C-E17FX-ACM13-02-SM-110420 A Black resinous tar TR ND 0 100
B Gray granular cementitious material 100 ND 0 100

TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.

Iyt Pt

Tyler Hutchinson

Analyst / Data QA

P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV
F: 303-477-4275 www.reilab.com
Page 2 of 2
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-l . .
w_s Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. RES Job #: 477812

SUBMITTED BY INVOICE TO CONTACT INFORMATION SERIES
Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Contact: Jenn Pellegrini -1 PLM Standard
Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Phone: (303) 433-1322
Fax:
Denver, CO 80211 Denver, CO 80211 Cell:
Project Number and/or P.O. #: Y011093 Final Data Deliverable Email Address:
Project Description/Location: Central 70 jpellegrini@originslab.com (+ 2 ADDNL. CONTACTS)
ASBESTOS LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 7am - 7pm & Sat. 8am - 5pm REQUESTED ANALYSIS VALID MATRIX CODES LAB NOTES
PLM|/PCM /TEM DTL RUSH PRIORITY |STANDARD X 5 £ Air=A Bulk =B
g é‘ l_z o Dust=D Food = F
CHEMISTRY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm ge S 5 ;;'% % Paint = P Soil=S
22 =l SE8E
Dust RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD g;;(: 3 ?, £2 i% S Surface = SU Swab = SW
- [} ~ 3 P
SSE =3 2282385 Tape =T Wipe = W
*PRIOR NOTICE REQUIRED FOR SAME DAY TAT £ 3 g 3 3 g ;\E £< E'; L e >
Metals RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD EZm 250 &g ’; g - 5 Drinking Water = DW
S = So e 5 ST =
g%s E‘ié %%%é% g Waste Water = WW
Organics* SAME DAY RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD ﬁ i 2 z § % 5 2 ﬁg 3 £ g | **ASTM E1792 approved wipe media only**
SES 5 - Cal<csg o P
MICROBIOLOGY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm 5(2 g E 3 8 85 K] § 32 3 s S
FREE: - gpi i 27285 3 g
Viable Analysis** PRIORITY STANDARD “:’ £¢ § 5 g E 2 ¢ us ; £ 2
*TAT DEPENDENT ON SPEED OF MICROBIAL GROWTH | & %% = H 82 %’ sS85 C%;Z S &
E0= Jop-) s 0=098 S
Medical Device Analysis RUSH STANDARD ERE- gt % G518 2988 :i2i2 z
Sissyidig SS2iel EEssicii g
. T1i588igi Sialecigl UL i8I ¢! E
Mold Analysis RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD gli € =igi g 3’;: § % 3 o EP 21 8| = 3
88N g SEEE£2 i 0 =i X
**Turnaround times establish a laboratory priority, subject to laboratory volume and are not £li g &8igigik Co2ig: 28 aEs imi 3| 2 ®
. . Sliws3i8:i £iTtgxibi 39885 iLi&| @ ] o 3 3
guaranteed. Additional fees apply for afterhours, weekends and holidays.** sliZ3SiNiNig 5?8 Q zi £E88L35 i8iz £ £ 1] § = g e
; L2 i - iz22 i = S £ L3 2 .
Special Instructions: Siz28%531 853 é gigros<==8ig| ;i & i 38 3 £ | Laboratory Analysis
Samples 5 & 6, DO NOT ANALYZE OUTER LAYER, only analyze concrete. & iF30:2:0:338F:0 Viables il -2 ) 3 2 E < Instructions
Client Sample ID Number (Sample ID's must be unique) ASBESTOS CHEMISTRY MICROBIOLOGY & ] = e -

C-E17FX-ACM09-01-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM09-02-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM10-01-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM10-02-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM08-01-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM08-02-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM12-01-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM12-02-SM-110420
C-E17FX-ACM13-01-SM-110420
0 C-E17FX-ACM13-02-SM-110420

11/04/20 i 20:00
11/04/20 i 20:05
11/04/20 § 20:10
11/04/20 i 20:15
11/04/20 i 20:20
11/04/20 i 20:25
11/04/20 i 20:30
11/04/20 i 20:35
11/04/20 i 20:40
11/04/20 i 20:45

W;:W:W;:W;W0;:W0:00:00 W :W| Matrix Code

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1

XiXiX XX iIXiIXiX XX

REI will analyze incoming samples based on information received and will not be responsible for errors or omissions in calculations resulting from the inaccuracy of original data. By signing, client/company representative agrees that submission of the following samples for requested analysis as indicated on this Chain of Custody shall consitute
an analytical services agreement with payment terms of NET 30 days. Failure to comply with payment terms may resultin a 1.5% monthly interest surcharge.

Relinquished By: Jason Guerrin Date/Time: 11/06/2020 13:11:07 Sample Condition: Acceptable
Received By:  Aele - Sophia Ingram Date/Time: 11/06/2020 14:23:56 Carrier: Hand
(303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com

(866) RESI-ENV Page 1of 1 https://clients.reilab.com
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. ; "
@_B Reservoirs Environmental, Inc.

October 13, 2020 Subcontractor Number:
Laboratory Report: RES 475329-1
Project #/P.O. #: Y010118
Project Description: Central 70

Jenn Pellegrini
Origins Laboratory Inc
1725 W EIk PI.
Denver CO 80211

Dear Jenn,

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. is an analytical laboratory accredited for the analysis of Industrial Hygiene and
Environmental matrices by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), Lab Code
101896-0 for Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) and Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) analysis and the
American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA), Lab ID 101533 - Accreditation Certificate #480 for Phase
Contrast Microscopy (PCM) analysis. This laboratory is currently proficient in both Proficiency Testing and PAT
programs respectively.

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. has analyzed the following samples for asbestos content as per your request.
The analysis has been completed in general accordance with the appropriate methodology as stated in the
attached analysis table. The results have been submitted to your office.

RES 475329-1 is the job number assigned to this study. This report is considered highly confidential and the
sole property of the customer. Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. will not discuss any part of this study with
personnel other than those of the client. The results described in this report only apply to the samples analyzed.
This report must not be used to claim endorsement of products or analytical results by NVLAP or any agency of
the U.S. Government. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval from
Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. Samples will be disposed of after sixty days unless longer storage is requested.
If you have any questions about this report, please feel free to call 303-964-1986.

Sincerely,

s
/by Piper-Lenore Murphy

Jeanne Spencer
President

303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com
g
(866) RESI-ENV clients.reilab.com
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RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

TABLE: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 475329-1
Client: Origins Laboratory Inc
Client Project Number / P.O.: Y010118
Client Project Description: Central 70
Date Samples Received: October 08, 2020
Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk ND=None Detg—‘Cte_d | Esti
. TR=Trace, <1% Visual Estimate
Turnaround: Standard Trem/Act=Tremolite/Actinolite
Date Samples Analyzed: October 13, 2020
Client L Asbestos Content Non _Non-
Sample A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Number Y Physical Part | Mineral i Visual Fibrous | Components
E Description i Estimate | Components
R (%) E (%) (%) (%)
C-E17FX-ACMO04-03-SM-100720 A Gray granular material 100 ND TR 100
C-E17FX-ACMO06-01-SM-100720 A Gray granular material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM06-02-SM-100720 A Gray granular material 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACMO06-03-SM-100720 A Gray granular material 100 ND 0 100

TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.

o \
M O. W,
Piper-Lenore O, Murphy

Riws

Analyst / Data QA

P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV
F: 303-477-4275 www.reilab.com
Page 1 of 1
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Effective April 02, 2018
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RES Job #: 475329

Project Number and/or P.O. #: Y010118

Final Data Deliverable Email Address:

Project Description/Location: Central 70

jpellegrini@originslab.com (+ 2 ADDNL.

CONTACTS)

SUBMITTED BY INVOICE TO CONTACT INFORMATION SERIES
Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Contact: Jenn Pellegrini -1 PLM Standard
Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Phone: (303) 433-1322
Fax:
Denver, CO 80211 Denver, CO 80211 Cell:

ASBESTOS LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 7am - 7pm & Sat. 8am - 5pm

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

VALID MATRIX CODES

LAB NOTES

PLM|/PCM /TEM DTL RUSH PRIORITY |STANDARD . 5 £ Air=A Bulk =B
% _.5 l_z D Dust =D Food = F
z 2
CHEMISTRY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm é g 2 55 % % Paint = P Soil=S
2 g ) L SE5C
Dust RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD g2 g3 £S5 Surface = SU Swab = SW
=82 ==} a3S2 8 N
2o5 3 i~ ) Tape =T Wipe =W
*PRIOR NOTICE REQUIRED FOR SAME DAY TAT % é .é % jJ::g 5 ;QE ’5 '; =4 P R 4
Metals RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD EZm = o Jaog2 S Drinking Water = DW
S = So e 5 o) = =
o83 29% %%gé% 8 Waste Water = WW
> 8T 203 S,;e88 Z : -
Organics* SAME DAY RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD o 3% ¥ § <3 2 g % 8 £ § *ASTM E1792 approved wipe media only**
< o 8 X - O a ° —
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**Turnaround times establish a laboratory priority, subject to laboratory volume and are not % E §§ gi 3 § e gg @ ‘_ig a£s i g 2 g - -
L . =] Py 8] 23
guaranteed. Additional fees apply for afterhours, weekends and holidays.** ] e I 2ig 5;8 giz £33 g £ z 2 E g 8 £z .
- - ' D . = < A = = = o = = =T =
Special Instructions: > i=88i3i8iggRgigou=" 8ig|l 21 & g 332 S E
T iF30iaiDiz88Ri0 Viables =izl gt 35 IS BE e €
c = < =
Client Sample ID Number (Sample ID's must be unique) ASBESTOS | CHEMISTRY | MICROBIOLOGY | & i S =i ° "

Laboratory Analysis
Instructions

W:W:W ;W | Matrix Code

1 C-E17FX-ACM04-03-SM-100720 X 10/07/20 i 10:12
2 C-E17FX-ACM06-01-SM-100720 X 10/07/20 i 10:23
3 C-E17FX-ACMO06-02-SM-100720 X 10/07/20 i 10:26
4 C-E17FX-ACMO06-03-SM-100720 X 10/07/20 | 22:29

REI will analyze incoming samples based on information received and will not be responsible for errors or omissions in calculations resulting from the inaccuracy of original data. By signing, client/company representative agrees that submission of the following samples for requested analysis as indicated on this Chain of Custody shall consitute

an analytical services agreement with payment terms of NET 30 days. Failure to comply with payment terms may resultin a 1.5% monthly interest surcharge.

Relinquished By: Jason Guerrin

Date/Time: 10/08/2020 12:49:44

Sample Condition: Acceptable

Received By: Sophia Ingram

Date/Time: 10/08/2020 15:12:27

Carrier: Hand

(303) 964-1986
(866) RESI-ENV

5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216

Pagelof1l

www.reilab.com
clients.reilab.com



Reservoirs Environmental, Inc Effective October 09, 2020
Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual Q:\QAQC\Lab\Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual.pdf

_adl . :
w Reservoirs Environmental, Inc.

December 30, 2020 Subcontractor Number:
Laboratory Report: RES 481216-1
Project #/P.O. #: Y012307
Project Description: Central 70

Jenn Pellegrini
Origins Laboratory Inc
1725 W EIk PI.
Denver CO 80211

Dear Jenn,

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. is an analytical laboratory accredited for the analysis of Industrial Hygiene and
Environmental matrices by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), Lab Code
101896-0 for Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) and Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) analysis and the
American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA), Lab ID 101533 - Accreditation Certificate #480 for Phase
Contrast Microscopy (PCM) analysis. This laboratory is currently proficient in both Proficiency Testing and PAT
programs respectively.

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. has analyzed the following samples for asbestos content as per your request.
The analysis has been completed in general accordance with the appropriate methodology as stated in the
attached analysis table. The results have been submitted to your office.

RES 481216-1 is the job number assigned to this study. This report is considered highly confidential and the
sole property of the customer. Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. will not discuss any part of this study with
personnel other than those of the client. The results described in this report only apply to the samples analyzed.
This report must not be used to claim endorsement of products or analytical results by NVLAP or any agency of
the U.S. Government. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval from
Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. Samples will be disposed of after sixty days unless longer storage is requested.
If you have any questions about this report, please feel free to call 303-964-1986.

Sincerely,

i

v

o -_‘(fﬁ__.ﬁ,ﬂ__ .\_ﬂ{-ﬂ.’ﬁ' A
7, © /by Piper-Lenore Murphy
{

v

Jeanne Spencer
President

(303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com
(866) RESI-ENV https://clients.reilab.com



Reservoirs Environmental, Inc.

Effective October 9, 2020
Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual

Q:\QAQC\Lab\Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual..pdf
RESERVOIRS ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
NVLAP Lab Code 101896-0

TABLE: PLM BULK ANALYSIS, PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION BY VOLUME

RES Job Number: RES 481216-1
Client: Origins Laboratory Inc
Client Project Number / P.O.: Y012307
Client Project Description: Central 70
Date Samples Received: December 21, 2020
Method: EPA 600/R-93/116 - Short Report, Bulk ND=None Detg—‘Cte_d | Esti
. TR=Trace, <1% Visual Estimate
Turnaround: Standard Trem/Act=Tremolite/Actinolite
Date Samples Analyzed: December 30, 2020
Client L Asbestos Content Non _Non-
Sample A Sub Asbestos Fibrous
Number Y Physical Part | Mineral i Visual Fibrous | Components
E Description i Estimate | Components
R (%) E (%) (%) (%)
C-E17FX-ACM14-01-121920 A Black resinous tar 100 ND 0 100
C-E17FX-ACM14-02-121920 A Black resinous tar 100 ND 2 98
C-E17FX-ACM15-01-121920 A Black resinous tar w/ tan granular debris 100 ND 0 100

TEM Analysis recommended for organically bound material (i.e. floor tile) if PLM results are <1%.

’?WM 0. W

Piper-Lenore O. Murphy

Analyst / Data QA

P: 303-964-1986 5801 Logan Street, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 1-866-RESI-ENV
F: 303-477-4275

www.reilab.com
Page 1 of 1



Reservoirs Environmental, Inc Effective October 09, 2020
Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual Q:\QAQC\Lab\Reservoirs Environmental QA Manual.pdf

_ . .
7'“' LaB Reservoirs Environmental, Inc. RES Job #: 481216

SUBMITTED BY INVOICE TO CONTACT INFORMATION SERIES
Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Company: Origins Laboratory Inc Contact: Jenn Pellegrini -1 PLM Standard
Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Address: 1725 W Elk PI. Phone: (303) 433-1322
Fax:
Denver, CO 80211 Denver, CO 80211 Cell:
Project Number and/or P.O. #: Y012307 Final Data Deliverable Email Address:
Project Description/Location: Central 70 jpellegrini@originslab.com (+ 2 ADDNL. CONTACTS)
ASBESTOS LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 7am - 7pm & Sat. 8am - 5pm REQUESTED ANALYSIS VALID MATRIX CODES LAB NOTES
PLM|/PCM/TEM DTL RUSH PRIORITY |[STANDARD X & £ Air=A Bulk =B
E
% g l_z G Dust = D Food = F
z A
CHEMISTRY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm é g S - ;;'% % Paint = P Soil=S
2 g ) L SE5C
Dust RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD g3 g3 £225s Surface = SU Swab = SW
. D [N L 2 @
g5 3T, 28535 Tape =T Wipe = W
*PRIOR NOTICE REQUIRED FOR SAME DAY TAT £938 8§ SLES® S
Metals RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD EZm = o Jaos bt S Drinking Water = DW
S= S0 L 50 8 = =
223 §§§ %§§§% g Waste Water = WW
> 85 fola) S5 S 2 : -
Organics* SAME DAY RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD o 3% ¥ § <3 2 g E 8 £ § *ASTM E1792 approved wipe media only**
Tigg=s 3 0glcg o py
MICROBIOLOGY LABORATORY HOURS: Weekdays: 8am - 5pm g(é g E a 88 g sSE586 2 3
e Cg8ini 3E 885 3 2
Viable Analysis** PRIORITY STANDARD oisdg el spusd £ <
gi= g i gE x T
*TAT DEPENDENT ON SPEED OF MICROBIAL GROWTH | & i g % = E 82 “é’ sS85 g v < &
x iE = LI o tox=0g 5
Medical Device Analysis RUSH STANDARD 2iESE i G518 2988122 E
SigZ9i8igt SEeiEl §8g58 1213 s
T1i588igi Sialecigl UL i8I ¢! £
Mold Analysis RUSH PRIORITY STANDARD glizEsig 7 ?v;: g g 31 29 o 38 £ =
TSZinixig > s g EQ ] = x
**Turnaround times establish a laboratory priority, subject to laboratory volume and are not % E §§ gi 3 § e gg o ‘_ig a£s i g 2 g - -
- o =] T X 9] =3
guaranteed. Additional fees apply for afterhours, weekends and holidays.** ] e I 2ig 5;8 giz £33 g £ z 2 E g . 18 £ g
: 3 ; PR R < o 1z22 2 &) < = 23 = :
Special Instructions: CRESS AR L gig| siei 8§ ig 8% S E | Laboratory Analysis
aipzoiainisygRio Viables =:= g 5 % g 2 E g= Instructions
. : o
Client Sample ID Number (Sample ID's must be unique) ASBESTOS CHEMISTRY | MICROBIOLOGY o ] = = "
1 C-E17FX-ACM14-01-121920 X B 12/19/20 12:00
2 C-E17FX-ACM14-02-121920 X B 12/19/20 12:15
3 C-E17FX-ACM15-01-121920 X B 12/19/20 : 12:55

REI will analyze incoming samples based on information received and will not be responsible for errors or omissions in calculations resulting from the inaccuracy of original data. By signing, client/company representative agrees that submission of the following samples for requested analysis as indicated on this Chain of Custody shall consitute
an analytical services agreement with payment terms of NET 30 days. Failure to comply with payment terms may resultin a 1.5% monthly interest surcharge.

Relinquished By: Jason Guerrin Date/Time: 12/21/2020 11:27:03 Sample Condition: Acceptable
Received By: ecTE Marian Banker Date/Time: 12/21/2020 14:47:00 Carrier: Hand
(303) 964-1986 5801 Logan St, Suite 100, Denver, CO 80216 www.reilab.com

(866) RESI-ENV Page 1of 1 https://clients.reilab.com
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LABORATORY

ORY, INC
October 15, 2020
Kiewit
Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave.
Denver CO 80216
Project Name - Central 70 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Central 70 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. October 08, 2020. This project is
associated with Origins project number Y010119-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

R =it

1725 Elk Place, Denver, CO 80211
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Kiewit Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

CROSS REFERENCE REPORT

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
C-E17FX-PC04-01-SM-100720 Y010119-01 Solid October 7, 2020 13:24 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC12-01-SM-100720 Y010119-02 Solid October 7, 2020 12:53 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC13-01-SM-100720 Y010119-03 Solid October 7, 2020 12:57 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC14-01-SM-100720 Y010119-04 Solid October 7, 2020 11:16 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC15-01-SM-100720 Y010119-05 Solid October 7, 2020 11:38 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC16-01-SM-100720 Y010119-06 Solid October 7, 2020 11:35 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC17-01-SM-100720 Y010119-07 Solid October 7, 2020 11:42 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC18-01-SM-100720 Y010119-08 Solid October 7, 2020 10:55 10/08/2020 12:00
C-E17FX-PC19-01-SM-100720 Y010119-09 Solid October 7, 2020 10:48 10/08/2020 12:00

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\QJJVVLQ/ B4 U

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 17
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



TORY, INC

Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver 80216

CO

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70

Origins Laboratory

Sample Recei

}/010:19

s
W[ [zo

Soil/Solid

Origins Work Order:

Checklist Completed by:

Date/time completed:

Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply):

Cooler Number/Temperature: =5 i o

° F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

!
Client: Kiic eI ‘F—
20

Client Project ID:

pt Checklist

Shipped Via:
(UPS,
Airbill #:

F?{ljir,ﬁgnd Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)
Y Other:

I

Water

{Describe)
- C I

Nl

Thermometer 1D:

Requirement Description

NiA

If samples require cooling, was the temperature
between 0°C to < 6°C'?

Comments (if any)

Is there ice present (document if biue ice is used)

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so. document
in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or

intact)

Are custody seals present on each sample container?
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and
dated, broken or intact)

AR

Were all samples received intact!"?

Was adequate sample volume provided!?

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours present''?

Isa chain-a

f-custody (COC) present and filled out
completely'?

Does the COC agree with the number and type of
sample botties received'''?

Do the sample IDs on the bottie labels match the
coc»

VN A

Is the COC properl

¥, relinquished by the client with date
and time recorded!"'?

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> % inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked "2 (note 1D of confirmation

t used in co {c vation is not

for su. analy in order to insure
sample integrity)ApH <2 for samples preserved with HNO3,
HCL, H2S04) / ( pH > 10 for samples preserved with
NaAsO2+NaOH. ZnAc+NaOH)

P

Additional Comments (if any):

IF NO, then contact the client before proceeding

with analysis and note date/

as well as the corrective

and co
and the case narrative.

action to in the

ts

1020

Reviewed by\Project Manager)

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Date/Time Reviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC04-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 1:24:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-01 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 0.501 290  mglkg 1 2050620 LS 10122020 10132020
Barium 1670 4.84 " 10 " LS " L
Cadmium 0.389  0.484 " 1 " LS J
Chromium 3.53 0.967 " " " LS
Lead 6.77 1.93 " " " LS
Selenium 0.865  2.90 " " " LS J
Silver ND 0.484 ' ' ' LS v
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury ND 00217  mgkg 1 2050501 MTM1 10/13/2020 u

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\QJJVVLQ/ B4 U

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 5 of 17
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC12-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 12:53:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-02 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 1.46 295  mglkg 1 2050620 LS 10122020 10132020
Barium 1850 4.91 " 10 " LS " L
Cadmium 0.517  0.491 " 1 " LS
Chromium 23.7 0.982 " " " LS
Lead 84.6 1.96 " " " LS
Selenium 1.63 2.95 " " " LS " " J
Silver ND 0.491 ' ' ' LS ' ' v
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury 3.19 0474  mglkg 20 2050501  MTM1 " 10/13/2020

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\QJJVVLQ/ B4 U

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis,

President
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Kiewit Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC13-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 12:57:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limt ~ Units  Diluton Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-03 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 2.28 287  mglkg 1 2050620 LS 101202020 10132020  J
Barium 898 0.478 ! " ! LS ! !
Cadmium 0444 0478 " " " LS J
Chromium 151 0.956 " " " LS
Lead 750 1.91 " " " LS
Selenium 1.78 2.87 " " " LS J
Silver 0.228 0478 " " " LS J
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury 0622 00240 mgkg 1 2050501  MTM1 10/13/2020
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
' K: ' ’V@M\,' g The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
K V
— accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CcO 80216 Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC14-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 11:16:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limt ~ Units  Diluton Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-04 (Solid)

RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 215 300  mglkg 1 2050620 LS 101202020 10132020  J
Barium 204 0.500 ! " ! LS ! !
Cadmium 0.296  0.500 " " " LS J
Chromium 743 1.00 " " " LS
Lead 38.4 2.00 " " " LS
Selenium 1.36 3.00 " " " LS J
Silver 0.340  0.500 " " " LS J
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471

Mercury 138 0209  mglkg 10 2050501  MTM1 10/13/2020

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

' K: ' ’V@M\,' g The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
K V
— accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC15-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 11:38:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-05 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 12.7 2.93 mg/kg 1 2050620 LS  10/12/2020 10/14/2020
Barium 302 0.488 " " " LS " L
Cadmium 0.729  0.488 " " " LS
Chromium 23.2 0.977 " " " LS
Lead 30.0 1.95 " " " LS
Selenium 1.28 293 " " " LS " " J
Silver ND 0488 ' ' ' LS ' ' v
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury 0.0205 0.0237  mglkg 1 2050501  MTM1 " 101132020  J

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\QJJVVLQ/ B4 U

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis,

President




Kiewit

Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC16-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 11:35:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-06 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 0.964 295  mglkg 1 2050620 LS 10122020 10132020
Barium 314 0.491 " " " LS " L
Cadmium 0.134  0.491 " " " LS J
Chromium 6.49 0.982 " " " LS
Lead 11.2 1.96 " " " LS
Selenium 1.60 2.95 " " " LS J
Silver 0.154  0.491 " " " LS J
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury ND 0.0204 ma/kg 1 2050501 MTM1 10/13/2020 u

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\QJJVVLQ/ B4 U

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 10 of 17
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC17-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 11:42:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-07 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 4.45 3.01 mg/kg 1 2050620 LS 10M2/2020  10/13/2020
Barium 281 0.501 " " " LS " L
Cadmium 0.507  0.501 " " " LS
Chromium 16.6 1.00 " " " LS
Lead 8.28 2.00 " " " LS
Selenium 1.32 3.01 " " " LS J
Silver ND 0.501 " " " LS u
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury ND 00232  mgkg 1 2050501 MTM1 " 10/13/2020 u

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\QJJVVLQ/ B4 U

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis,

President
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Kiewit Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC18-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 10:55:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limt ~ Units  Diluton Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-08 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 3.96 287  mglkg 1 2050620 LS 10/12/2020  10/13/2020
Barium 222 0.479 ! " ! LS ! !
Cadmium 0475 0479 " " " LS J
Chromium 14.8 0.958 " " " LS
Lead 175 1.92 " " " LS
Selenium 1.40 2.87 " " " LS J
Silver 0456  0.479 " " " LS J
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury 289 0432 mgkg 20 2050501  MTM1 10/13/2020
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
KK:JJV{}/LQ/M“’C/ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
— accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit

Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC19-01-SM-100720
10/7/2020 10:48:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limt ~ Units  Diluton Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010119-09 (Solid)
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic 2.84 298  mglkg 1 2050620 LS 10122020  10/13/2020  J
Barium 121 0.496 " " " LS " "
Cadmium 0.594  0.496 " " " LS
Chromium 11.4 0.992 " " " LS
Lead 48.5 1.98 " " " LS
Selenium 1.94 2.98 ) ' ) LS ' ' J
Silver 0.761  0.496 " " " LS
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury 0.551  0.0201  mglkg 1 2050501  MTM1 " 10/13/2020

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\QJJVVLQ/ B4 U

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis,

President
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CABORATORY, |
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Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2050620 - SW846 3050B
BLANK (1204666269-BLK) Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020
Arsenic ND 2.86 mg/kg - u
Barium ND 0.476 " - U
Cadmium ND 0.476 " - U
Chromium ND 0.952 " - U
Lead ND 1.90 " - U
Selenium 0.693 2.86 " - J
Silver ND 0.476 " - U
LCS (1204666270-BKS) Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020
Selenium 483 3.00 mg/kg 50.0 96.6 80-120
Arsenic 443 3.00 " 50.0 88.6 80-120
Barium 471 0.500 " 50.0 94.3 80-120
Cadmium 468 0.500 " 50.0 935 80-120
Lead 481 2.00 " 50.0 96.1 80-120
Silver 9.24 0.500 " 10.0 924 80-120
Chromium 474 1.00 " 50.0 94.8 80-120
DUP (1204666271 D) Source: 523997001 Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020
Silver ND 0.657 mg/kg dry <0.131 0-20 200 20 U
Barium 105 0.657 " 79.7 0-20 272 20
Cadmium ND 0.657 " <0.131 0-20 129 20 U
Chromium 13.1 1.31 " 12.0 0-20 8.74 20
Lead 11.7 2.63 " 10.0 0-20 15.5 20
Selenium 0.711 3.94 " 1.51 0-20 72 20 J
Arsenic 6.03 3.94 " 441 0-20 31 20
MS (1204666272 S) Source: 523997001 Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
\K_JJ[/VL@/M\/C/ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
— accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2050620 - SW846 3050B
MS (1204666272 S) Source: 523997001 Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020
Selenium 63.7 4.24 mg/kg dry 707 151 879 75-125
Lead 722 2.83 " 707 10.0 88 75-125
Chromium 76.6 1.41 " 707 120 913 75-125
Cadmium 60.6 0.707 " 707 <0141 857 75-125
Arsenic 64.6 4.24 " 707 4.41 85 75-125
Silver 12.8 0.707 " 141 <0141 902 75-125
Barium 160 0.707 " 707 797 114 75-125
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
\K_JJ[/VL@/M\/C/ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 15 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

LABORATOR INC

Kiewit Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CcO 80216 Project: Central 70

RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471 - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 2050501 - SW846 7471A Prep

BLANK (1204665851-BLK)

Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020

Mercury
LCS (1204665852-BKS)

ND 0.0221 mglkg - u

Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020

Mercury 736 0.585 mgkg 761 9.7 80-120

DUP (1204665853 D) Source: 521680001 Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020

Mercury 00135 00244  mghkg dry 00138 020 223 20
MS (1204665854 S) Source: 521680001 Prepared: 10/12/2020 Analyzed: 10/13/2020

Mercury 0276 00262  mgkgdry 0262 00138 100 80-120

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

IS,

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 16 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

Notes and Definitions

U Result not detected above the detection limit
J Greater than the detection limit but less than the reporting limit

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

\K_JJ[/VL@/M\/C/ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 17 of 17

Jordan A. Merrill For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



November 06, 2020

Kiewit

Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver CO 80216

Project Name - Central 70 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Central 70 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. October 21, 2020. This project is
associated with Origins project number Y010290-24.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

1725 Elk Place, Denver, CO 80211 | Phone: 303.433.1322 | Fax: 303.265.9645
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Kiewit Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

CROSS REFERENCE REPORT

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
C-E17FX-PC01-01-SM-102020 Y010290-24 Solid October 20, 2020 13:27 10/21/2020 11:20
C-E17FX-PC02-01-SM-102020 Y010290-25 Solid October 20, 2020 14:15 10/21/2020 11:20
C-E17FX-PC05-01-SM-102020 Y010290-26 Solid October 20, 2020 15:30 10/21/2020 11:20
C-E17FX-PC06-01-SM-102020 Y010290-27 Solid October 20, 2020 15:55 10/21/2020 11:20
C-E17FX-PC07-01-SM-102020 Y010290-28 Solid October 20, 2020 15:56 10/21/2020 11:20

Per the email from Megan on 10/22/20, only 6010 metals will be run on the following samples due to limited volume. JEP

C-E17FX-PC01-01-SM-102020
C-E17FX-PC02-01-SM-102020

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i C‘ff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
e T y sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
L

Page 2 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Megan Wood

Kiewit

Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70

3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver

80216
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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RIGIN

RATORY, INC

Megan Wood

Kiewit

Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70

3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver

80216

CO
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIY

e

LABORATORY, INC

Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver

CO 80216

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

| 2 4 4 ol

v v

Origins Laboratory

Origins Work Order: ]{/5/0 Z(fg.

Checklist Completed by: \_327
Date/time completed: }O/Zl /2,0

Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply): 2§ Soil/Solid

Cooler Number/Temperature: __} /T ~c

Client:

Client Project ID:

Shipped Via:
Airbill #:

ple Receipt Checklist

T F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12

Eomant

(UPS, F

CZ0)

A
£

Efx,ﬁind Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)

Water

Other:

=

i

{Describe)
gl o 2

Thermometer ID: “\) /1 5

Requirement Description

No

If samples require cooling, was the termperature
between 0°C to < 6°C'"?

NIA Comments (ifany) |

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used)

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document
in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or

|_intact)

Are custody seals present on each sample container?
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and
dated, broken or intact)

Were all samples received intact!™?

WWas adequate sample volume provided("'?

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours present!’?

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) present and filled out
completely' "'z

Does the COC agree with the number and type of
sample botties received'?

Do the sample IDs on the botlle labels match the
cocil?

Is the COC properl}f relinquished by the client with date
|_and time recorded!™?

N AN

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> % inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
and was it checked "'? (note ID of confirmation
used in ) /£ (preservation is not
for B o in order to insure
sample integrity){piH <2 for samples preserved with HNO3,
HCL, H2S04) / ( pH >10 for samples preserved with
NaAsOQ2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOiH)

Additional Comments (if any):

|

U NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note datesime and person contacted as well as the corrective

action to in the

(- } and the case narrative.

102220

Reviewed by (Rioject Manager)

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Date/Time Reviewed

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC01-01-SM-102020
10/20/2020 1:27:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010290-24 (Solid)
Total Metals by 6010C
Arsenic ND 50.8 mg/kg 10 2054527 TXT1 10/23/2020  10/26/2020 u
Barium 2730 8.47 ! " ! TXT1 ! "
Cadmium 2.41 8.47 " " " TXT1 J
Chromium 5280 169 ' ' ' TXT ' '
Lead 246 339 " " " TXT1
Selenium 27 508 ' ' ' TXTH ' ' J
Silver ND 8.47 " " " TXT1 u
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
e T y sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 7 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-E17FX-PC02-01-SM-102020
10/20/2020 2:15:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010290-25 (Solid)
Total Metals by 6010C
Arsenic ND 51.7 mg/kg 10 2054527 TXT1 10/23/2020  10/26/2020 u
Barium 1810 8.62 ! " ! TXT1 " "
Cadmium 213 8.62 " " " TXT1 J
Chromium 11700 17.2 " " " TXT1 " "
Lead 255 345 " " " TXT1
Selenium 9.78 51.7 " " " TXTH " " J
Silver ND 8.62 " " " TXT1 u
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
e T y sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 8 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC05-01-SM-102020
10/20/2020 3:30:00PM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limt ~ Units  Diluion Batch  Analyst Prepared

Analyzed  Notes

GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010290-26 (Solid)

Total Metals by 6010C

Lead 1.28 1.93 mglkg 1 2055900  TXT1  10/26/2020
Total Metals by 6010C

Arsenic ND 2.77 mg/kg 1 2054527 TXT1  10/23/2020
Barium 7.82 0.461 " " " TXT1

Cadmium 0.203  0.461 " " " TXT1 "
Chromium 1.7 0.923 " " " TXT1 n
Selenium 1.95 2.77 " " " TXTH n
Silver ND 0.461 " " " TXTH "
Total Metals by 7471A

Mercury ND 0.0207  mglkg 1 2054967 MTM1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i C‘ff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
— A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

10/27/2020 J

10/26/2020 u

10/26/2020 u

Page 9 of 15
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Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.
Denver CoO

80216

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC06-01-SM-102020
10/20/2020 3:55:00PM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010290-27 (Solid)
Total Metals by 6010C
Lead 62.5 1.91 mglkg 1 2055000  TXT1  10/26/2020  10/27/2020
Total Metals by 6010C
Arsenic ND 2.74 mglkg 1 2054527 TXT1 10/23/2020  10/26/2020 u
Barium 61.3 0.457 TXT1
Cadmium 0.743 0457 ' ' ' TXT1 ' '
Chromium 5.51 0.914 TXT1
Selenium 212 2.74 " " " TXT1 " " J
Silver 0.688 0.457 TXT1
Total Metals by 7471A
Mercury 0.00993 0.0218  mg/kg 1 2054967  MTM1 " 10/26/2020 J

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Ny 2 -
~ -C/kft_. J"f/CA‘-/ﬁ»a—«_ iz

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 15
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC07-01-SM-102020
10/20/2020 3:56:00PM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units  Dilution  Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes

GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y010290-28 (Solid)

Total Metals by 6010C

Arsenic ND 2.98 mg/kg 1 2054527 TXT1 10/23/2020  10/26/2020 u
Barium 74.0 0.496 " " " TXT1 " "
Cadmium 0.864  0.496 " " " TXT1 " "
Chromium 15.5 0.992 " " " TXT1 " "

Lead 41.9 1.98 " " " TXT1 " z
Selenium 3.12 2.98 " " " TXT1 " "

Silver 118 0.496 ' ' ' TXTH ' v

Total Metals by 7471A

Mercury ND 00224  mglkg 1 2054967 MTM1 " 10/26/2020 u

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i C‘ff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
— A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

_ABOR!/ Y, INC
Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

Total Metals by 6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2055900 - SW846 30508
BLANK (1204679087-BLK) Prepared: 10/26/2020 Analyzed: 10/27/2020
Lead 0.663 1.98 mg/kg - J
LCS (1204679088-BKS) Prepared: 10/26/2020 Analyzed: 10/27/2020
Lead 50,6 195 mglkg 486 104 80-120
DUP (1204679718 D) Source: 525062001 Prepared: 10/26/2020 Analyzed: 10/27/2020
Lead 29.8 231 mgkg dry 252 0-20 166 20
MS (1204679719 S) Source: 525062001 Prepared: 10/26/2020 Analyzed: 10/27/2020
Lead 83.9 231 mgkgdy 577 252 102 75125

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
—e A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
Total Metals by 6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2054527 - SW846 3050B
BLANK (1204675777-BLK) Prepared: 10/23/2020 Analyzed: 10/26/2020
Barium ND 0.483 mg/kg - U
Cadmium ND 0.483 " - U
Chromium ND 0.965 " - U
Lead 2.40 1.93 " -
Selenium 0.647 2.90 " - J
Silver ND 0.483 " - u
Arsenic ND 2.90 " - u
LCS (1204675778-BKS) Prepared: 10/23/2020 Analyzed: 10/26/2020
Selenium 47.0 2.92 mg/kg 48.6 96.6 80-120
Arsenic 456 2.92 " 48.6 93.8 80-120
Barium 47.2 0.486 " 48.6 971 80-120
Cadmium 46.9 0.486 " 48.6 96.5 80-120
Lead 48.3 1.95 " 48.6 99.2 80-120
Silver 9.70 0.486 " 9.73 99.7 80-120
Chromium 48.7 0.973 " 48.6 100 80-120
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
A £ 7 e accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
LY,
Page 13 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

RATO

LABO ORY, INC
Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
Total Metals by 7471A - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2054967 - SW846 7471A Prep
BLANK (1204676746-BLK) Prepared: 10/23/2020 Analyzed: 10/26/2020
Mercury ND 0.0217 mg/kg - u
LCS (1204676747-BKS) Prepared: 10/23/2020 Analyzed: 10/26/2020
Mercury 0.234 0.0237 mglkg 0.237 98.8 80-120
MS (1204676748 S) Source: 523028003 Prepared: 10/23/2020 Analyzed: 10/26/2020
Mercury 0.293 00259  mgkgdy 0259 0118 675 80-120
MSD (1204676749 SD) Source: 523028003 Prepared: 10/23/2020 Analyzed: 10/26/2020
Mercury 0.308 00283  mgkgdy 0283 0118  67.1 80-120 5.01 20
PS (1204676751 S) Source: 523028003 Prepared: 10/23/2020 Analyzed: 10/26/2020
Mercury 0.00366 0000246  mglkgdry  0.00200 101 80-120
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
—e A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
¥,
Page 14 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ARD
LMD

Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

Notes and Definitions

U Result not detected above the detection limit
J Greater than the detection limit but less than the reporting limit

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
—e A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
¥,

Page 15 of 15

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



November 16, 2020

Kiewit

Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver CO 80216

Project Name - Central 70 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Central 70 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. November 05, 2020. This project is
associated with Origins project number Y011093-11.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

1725 Elk Place, Denver, CO 80211 | Phone: 303.433.1322 | Fax: 303.265.9645




Kiewit Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
C-E17FX-PC08-01-SM110420 Y011093-11 Soil November 4, 2020 20:50 11/05/2020 11:10
C-E17FX-PC09-01-SM110420 Y011093-12 Soil November 4, 2020 21:10 11/05/2020 11:10

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
e T y sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
L

Page 2 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Megan Wood

Kiewit

Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.
Denver CoO 80216

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Date Results Needed

=

Temp Received-
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Origins Work Order: »y Ol ( !f 2 2 5 Client: K\ &Ul‘r
Client Project ID: C—?O

Checklist Completed by: ’ﬁj Shipped Via: jf’b

(uPs, Hand Delivered, Pick-up, etc.)
Date/time completed: 1 .}b I/‘Za Airbill #: ﬁﬂ Y
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that apply}: /_': Soil/Solid Water Other:
— (Describe)
Cooler Number/Temperature: L A i - £ - o A bt < E -
Thermometer ID: AN J—
Requirement Description | Yes T N/A | Comments (if any)

If samples require coolmg was the temperature
between 0°C to < 6°C'"

Is there ice present (document if blue ice is used)

Are custody seals present on cooler? (if so, document

in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or

intact)

Are custody seals present on each sample container?

{if so, document in comments if they are signed and
dated, broken or intact) =

Were all samples received intact'’?

\\ \_\s

VVas adequate sample volume provided'''?

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours present! 7

Is a chain- ofAcustocry {COC) present and filled out
completely'’

Does the COC agree with the number and type of
sample bottles received'’'?

Do ‘the sampie IDs on the bottle labels match the
coc!?

Is the CO(‘ Droper[}a relinquished by the client with date
and time recorded’

For volatiles in water — is there headspace (> ¥ inch
bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in
narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation /

\

AN V)

and was it checked "'? (note 1D of confirmation
nt used in co ) S (preservation is not
or subc ] in arder to insure ‘ ‘

sample integrty)fpH <2 far samples preserved with HNGO3,
HCL, H2804) /¢ pH >10 for samples preserved with
NaAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH)

Additional Comments (if any):

"if NO, then contact the client before proceeding w.‘rh analysis and note date/hrne and person contacted as well as the comective

acfion to in the ) and the case narrative.

Reviewed by\(Project Manager) Date/Time Reviewed

?

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

P 2 4 4 L The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
S~ "CH—AJ r‘f/(’%}h/\—-“ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
i} analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



e

Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC08-01-SM110420
11/4/2020 8:50:00PM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y011093-11 (Soil)

RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C
Arsenic ND 2.81 mgkgdry 1 2060209 TXT1 11/09/2020  11/09/2020 u
Barium 26.5 0468 " n " TXT-' " "
Cadmium 0.140  0.468 " " " TXT1 J
Chromium 4-64 0936 " n " TXT-' " "
Lead 11.0 1.87 ! " " TXTH1 "
Selenium 1-48 281 " " " TXT-' " " J
Silver 1.05 0.468 ! " " TXTH1
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471
Mercury ND 0.0201 mgkgdry 1 2060563 MTM1 " 11/10/2020 u
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i C‘ff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

e U y sl accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

C-E17FX-PC09-01-SM110420
11/4/2020 9:10:00PM

Reporting
Analyte Result Limt ~ Units  Diluion Batch  Analyst Prepared

Analyzed  Notes

GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y011093-12 (Soil)

RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C

Arsenic ND 288  mghkgdy 1 2060209 TXT1  11/09/2020
Barium 22,5 0.481 " " " TXT1 "
Cadmium 0.106 0.481 " " " TXT1 n
Chromium 3.50 0.962 " " " TXT1 "
Lead 1.67 1.92 " " " TXT1 "
Selenium 1.45 2.88 " " " TXT1 "
Silver ND 0.481 " " " TXTH "
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471

Mercury ND 0.0214  mgkgdry 1 2060563 MTM1

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i C‘ff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
— A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

11/09/2020 u

11/10/2020 u

Page 7 of 11




Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC

Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2060209 - SW846 3050B
BLANK (1204688652-BLK) Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/09/2020
Barium ND 0475 mglkg - U
Cadmium ND 0.475 " - U
Chromium ND 0.951 " - u
Lead 0.719 1.90 " - J
Selenium ND 2.85 " - U
Silver 0.101 0.475 " - J
Arsenic ND 2.85 " - u
LCS (1204688653-BKS) Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/09/2020
Arsenic 440 2.91 mg/kg 484 90.8 80-120
Silver 9.38 0.484 " 9.69 96.8 80-120
Selenium 446 2.91 " 484 92 80-120
Lead 46.2 1.94 " 484 95.4 80-120
Chromium 45.7 0.969 " 484 94.2 80-120
Barium 451 0.484 " 484 93.2 80-120
Cadmium 444 0.484 " 484 91.7 80-120
DUP (1204688654 D) Source: 526729001 Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/09/2020
Chromium 52.9 112 mg/kg dry 45.2 0-20 15.6 20
Arsenic ND 16.9 " <2.81 0-20 109 20 u
Lead 3.22 2.25 " 2.61 0-20 2141 20
Selenium 2.05 3.37 " 3.23 0-20 447 20 J
Silver ND 0.562 " <0.112 0-20 3.97 20 u
Barium 161 0.562 " 154 0-20 448 20
Cadmium 0.775 0.562 " 0.727 0-20 6.41 20
MS (1204688655 S) Source: 526729001 Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/09/2020
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
A £ 7 e accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
L%
Page 8 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting . Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2060209 - SW846 30508
MS (1204688655 S) Source: 526729001 Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/09/2020
Cadmium 428 0.515 mg/kg dry 515 0727 816 75-125
Silver 8.92 0515 " 10.3 <0103 866 75-125
Selenium 452 3.09 " 515 323 815 75-125
Chromium 943 1.03 " 51.5 452 952 75-125
Barium 188 0515 " 515 154 671 75-125
Arsenic 52.7 15.5 " 515 <258 102 75-125
Lead 438 2.06 " 51.5 261 799 75-125
PS (1204690074 S) Source: 526729001 Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/09/2020
Barium 2.04 0.00562  mgkgdry  0.500 839 75-125

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

= , 4 .

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 9 of 11



ORIGINS

_ABOR!/ Y, INC
Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

RCRA 8 Metals by EPA 7471 - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2060563 - SW846 7471A Prep
BLANK (1204689532-BLK) Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/10/2020
Mercury ND 0.0218 mg/kg - u
LCS (1204689533-BKS) Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/10/2020
Mercury 0.234 0.0223 mglkg 0.223 105 80-120
MS (1204689537 S) Source: 525102001 Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/10/2020
Mercury 0217 0.0222 mglkg 0222 <0.00744 978 80-120
MSD (1204689538 SD) Source: 525102001 Prepared: 11/09/2020 Analyzed: 11/10/2020
Mercury 0.228 0.0233 mglkg 0233 <0.00779 98 80-120 475 20

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
—e A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ARD
LMD

Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Denver co 80216 Project: Central 70

Notes and Definitions

U Result not detected above the detection limit
J Greater than the detection limit but less than the reporting limit

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

{ i Cff o The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
—e A B2 et accordance with the chain of custody document. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
¥,

Page 11 of 11

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President






June 03, 2021

Kiewit

Kendra Kelly

3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver co 80216

Project Name - Central 70 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Central 70 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. May 24, 2021. This project is associated
with Origins project number Y105455-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

&«

o 8 7 e
TESTING CERT # 3494.01 A . W

1725 Elk Place, Denver, CO 80211 | Phone: 303.433.1322 | Fax: 303.265.9445




o

Kiewit Kendra Kelly
3543 E. 46th Ave. PI‘Oj:eC’[ Number: [none]
Denver cO 80216 Project: Central 70
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

C-Column39-TCLP-052321 Y105455-01

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

/N
Y| ; .

( ] | / f \
\_Le/] m;’w
/11 ”%Pb /

v Vv

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

May 23, 2021 11:30 05/24/2021 15:00

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Kiewit Kendra Kelly

3543 E. 46th Ave. PrOJ:ect Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
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Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
0;»‘ m g accordance with the chain of custody document. This
/ fi i/ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
/ { |
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Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



RIGIN

LABORATORY, INC

Kiewit Kendra Kelly
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Project: Central 70
Denver CO 80216

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/12
Sample Receipt Checklist

Crigins Work Order \f{%‘“{ gs_ Ciient: K—\ oAl l }
: Client Project 1D C”?D

Checklist Completed by SGJ Shipped Wia:
- h (UFS F?c! Hand Delivered, Pick-up, elc}
Date/time completed: > 1 1 ’."?T Airbill #:
Matrix(s) Received: (Check all that applhy): 5 SoilSolid Water Other:
{Describe)

Cooler Number Temperature: n’ J’E—L-' L~ ! il -] / ol =3 i L2
Thermometer 1D m

Reqguirement Description - _es No NiA _Comments {if any)

If samples reguire coolmg was the Ien\peralule

between 0°C to < 6°CH7 B -

Is there ice present (document if biue ice is used) P

Are custody seals present on coolker? (If so, document '1

in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or —

intacty __ -

Are custody seals present on each sample container?

(if so, document in comments if they are signed and —/

_dated, broken or intact)

Were all samples received intact! 7

Was adequate sample volume provided ™2

Are short holding time analyles ar samples wwitiy HTs.
due within 48 hours present!''!?

\ :

Is & chain- oF-custod’y {COG} prasant and filed out
| completely' 7

sample bottles rer.‘sl'ued

Do me sample 1Ds on the tlolﬂe labels match the

cocl

Is the COC propgrly rel-nqulshed by the cliant with date

and time recorded'”

For volaliles in water- is there headspace (> ¥ inch |

bubble) present? If yes, contact client and note in —

|_narrative.
Are samples presanved that reguire preservation
and was it checked '™ note 10 of confirmation e
nstrument used in cormmments) / (preservation is oot
canfimed for subcontracied analyses /i orgder to insure
sample mtearity)ApH <2 for samples preserved with HNOS,
HCL, H2S04) /[ piH > T0 for samples prasened with
MNaAsO2+NaOH. ZoAc+MNaOk) L5

Additional Comments (if any): |

i
=
]
Does the COC agree wuth Iha number and typa of 7 _—
o
/

T WO, then contact the cilent hefore proceeding Wwith analysis and note datetime and person contacted as well as the comective
action fo in the additional commen(s (above) and the case narrative.

Reviewed by Mroject Manager) Date/Time Reviewead

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

? m R accordance with the chain of custody document. This
Jr“ /M analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7

Jen PeIIegnm For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Kiewit Kendra Kelly
3543 E. 46th Ave. PI‘Oj:eC’[ Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
C-Column39-TCLP-052321
5/23/2021 11:30:00AM
Min Detection Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Limit ~ Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Notes
GEL Laboratories, LLC

Y105455-01 (Solid)

TCLP Metals by 1311/6010C

Chromium 0.0154 0.0100 0.100 mg/L 1 2134118 06/02/2021 06/03/2021 J
Lead 0.0390 0.0330 0.200 " " " " " J

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

VA

7\ ) / 2

{ | Jf m \ accordance with the chain of custody document. This
™7 i T*«‘ /{' R analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

I |

__yv Page 5 of 7
Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Kiewit Kendra Kelly
3543 E. 46th Ave. PI‘Oj:eC’[ Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
TCLP Metals by 1311/6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 2134118 - SW846 3010A

TB (1204831817-BLK)

Prepared: 06/02/2021 Analyzed: 06/03/2021

Lead ND 0.200 mg/L -

Chromium ND 0.100 " - u
MS (1204831818 S) Source: 545745002 Prepared: 06/02/2021 Analyzed: 06/03/2021

Lead 5.13 0.200 mglL 500  0.411 94 75425

BLANK (1204834366-BLK) Prepared: 06/02/2021 Analyzed: 06/03/2021

Lead ND 0.200 mg/L - u
Chromium ND 0.100 " - U
LCS (1204834367-BKS) Prepared: 06/02/2021 Analyzed: 06/03/2021

Lead 4.74 0.200 mg/L 5.00 94.9 80-120

Chromium 4.65 0.100 " 5.00 92.9 80-120

DUP (1204834368 D) Source: 545745002 Prepared: 06/02/2021 Analyzed: 06/03/2021

Lead 0.408 0.200 mg/L 0.411 0-20 0.63 20
Chromium ND 0.100 " 0.0196 0-20 107 20 u

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 7

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



ORIGINS

| DJRATORY, INC

i VI NJ B, B

Kiewit Kendra Kelly
3543 E. 46th Ave. PI‘Oj.eC’[ Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
Notes and Definitions
U Result not detected above the detection limit
J Greater than the detection limit but less than the reporting limit

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

All soil results are reported on a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

N\ | , The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
(1 4 JZQ ‘ " accordance with the chain of custody document. This
\'~}V,4W '(7%% Gttt analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

Page 7 of 7



June 24, 2021

Kiewit

Megan Wood

3543 E. 46th Ave.

Denver co 80216

Project Name - Central 70 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Central 70 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. June 17, 2021. This project is associated
with Origins project number Y106416-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com

&«

—— = = ACCREDITED 2

TESTING CERT # 3494.01 e ESPR Y

e

| Phone: 303.433.1322 | Fax: 303.265.9645



Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. PI’OJ:eC’[ Number: [none]
Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70
CROSS REFERENCE REPORT
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
C-Column104-TCLP-061721 Y106416-01 Solid June 17,2021 12:10 06/17/2021 13:25

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

s

§ 1 !;
{ 1 i
ol A

1] | |

¥
¥

Ly
W

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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Kiewit
3543 E. 46th Ave.
Denver CoO 80216

Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]

Project: Central 70

SFP6'SPT E0E XDy

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

i

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Date Resuls Neaded

Temp Received: 30. \

Page 3 of 7



RIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

&

Kiewit Megan Wood
Project Number: [none]

3543 E. 46th Ave.
Project: Central 70

Denver CoO 80216

Origins Laboratory F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 01/09/M2
Sample Receipt Checklist

Crigins Work Order: y ' QQQLl l Lﬂ Client: k' TS -*_
Client Project 1D: __  FC

Checklist Complated by: _)6,7 Shipped Via: hb
(UPS, FedEx. Hand Deiivered. Pick-up, stc )

Dateitime completed: /&ﬁ‘%_fz 4 Airbill # I o
Matrix{s) Received: {Check all that apply): Z} Soill/'Solid Wiater Other:

(Descritre)
Cooler Number/Temperature: X 4 30 |l =g ! e . il = ! =c
Thermometer 1D: OO E‘
| Requirement Description - — | ¥Yes Mo | NiA | Comments (if any)

If samples require cooling, was the temperature
betwean 0°C to < 677

Is there ice present {document if blue ice is usad)

e
—_—

CAre custody seals presert_l_on coolar? {if 50, document

in comments if they are signed and dated, broken or

intact) - . il

Are custody seals present on each sample container? "
(if so, document in comments if they are signed and
_dated, broken or intact)

Wera all samples received intact'H'p —

Was adeguate sample volume provided'''? a— |

Are short holding time analytes or samples with HTs
| due within 48 hours present' 7 i
Is @ chain-of-custody {(COC) present and filed Gut
compietely' 7 = — ]
Does the COC agree with the number and tvpe of
| sample bottles received''? ~—]
~
—

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labsls match the
| coc!ie
Is the COC pl’cperlr relinguished by the client with date
and time recorded''? §
For volatiles in water — is there headspace (= 4 inch

bubbie} present? If yes, contact client and note in
|_narrative. S 2 -
Are samples preser\-?d that require preservation
and was it checked ''? note 1D of confirmation -

instrurment used in comments) © fpreservation s nof
cofirmed for subcontracted analyses in order to insure
Sampie integritylApH <2 for samples presened with HMO3,
HCL, H2S04) 7 ( pH =13 for samples preserced with

MNaAsOZ+NalH, ZndcrNaliH)

Additional Comments (if any):

I

U NG, then comact the cient bafore procesding with analysis and note dateAlime and person contacted as well a5 the comsctive
action to fn the additional comments (above) and the cese narrative.

Reviewed by Y Froject Manager) Date/Time Reviewsad

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
m T accordance with the chain of custody document. This
/“”"/\ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 7

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

C-Column104-TCLP-061721
6/17/2021 12:10:00PM

Min Detection Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Limit ~ Units Diluton Batch ~ Prepared Analyzed Notes

GEL Laboratories, LLC
Y106416-01 (Solid)

TCLP Metals by 1311/6010C

Lead ND 0.0330 0.200 mg/L 1 2141988 06/22/2021 06/23/2021 U

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

e | The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
f i 1 / > . . .
LA ;/ﬂ {1, ' accordance with the chain of custody document. This
*7,4"'//%?*/ %[M analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
f ] |

_ vV Page 50f7

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]
Project: Central 70

Denver CO 80216
TCLP Metals by 1311/6010C - Quality Control
GEL Laboratories, LLC
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2141988 - SW846 3010A
TB (1204847699-BLK) Prepared: 06/22/2021 Analyzed: 06/23/2021
Lead ND 0.200 mg/L - U
MS (1204847700 S) Source: Y106416-01 Prepared: 06/22/2021 Analyzed: 06/23/2021
Lead 499 0.200 mg/L 500  <0.0330 95 75125
BLANK (1204848418-BLK) Prepared: 06/22/2021 Analyzed: 06/23/2021
Lead ND 0.200 mg/L - u
LCS (1204848419-BKS) Prepared: 06/22/2021 Analyzed: 06/23/2021
Lead 5.01 0.200 mg/L 5.00 100 80-120
DUP (1204848420 D) Source: Y106416-01 Prepared: 06/22/2021 Analyzed: 06/23/2021
Lead ND 0.200 mg/L <0.0330 0-20 124 20 U

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

™\
- £ ;/LQ f " accordance with the chain of custody document. This
\7';1"'//%“& %f' ™ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
i

_ ‘u d Page 6 of 7

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Kiewit Megan Wood
3543 E. 46th Ave. Project Number: [none]

Denver CO 80216 Project: Central 70

Notes and Definitions

u Result not detected above the detection limit

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

All soil results are reported on a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

7\ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

(] £ ;/LQ f " accordance with the chain of custody document. This
\7;4"'//%4" %f' ™ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Y

v Page 7 of 7

Jen Pellegrini For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President






STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

Environmental Scientist

CAREER SUMMARY

Stephen Der Tatevasion is an environmental scientist with 6 years of experience
supporting environmental due diligence, site investigation/characterization, and
remediation projects in the environmental consulting industry. Stephen has
experience performing CERCLA site characterization and remedial action projects for
Department of Defense (DOD) clients across Alaska, and Phase I, 11, and 111
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) for Oil & Gas, mining, transportation, real
estate, commercial, dry cleaner, and gas station clients in Texas. Prior to joining WSP,
Stephen was employed as an environmental scientist with Jacobs Engineering Group,
Inc. in Anchorage, AK.

EDUCATION
Years with the firm

B.S., Environmental Studies, Virginia Commonwealth University, 2009
<1 .

Richmond, VA
Years total GIS Marketable Skills Certificate, Geographic Information Systems 2010
6 (GIS), Houston Community College, Houston, Texas.

Areas of practice

ADDITIONAL TRAINING
Phase | Environmental Site

Assessments/Due 40-Hour Initial OSHA HAZWOPER Training 2011
Diligence

8-Hour OSHA HAZWOPER Refresher Training 2019
Phase Il Subsurface
Investigations 8-Hour Initial HAZWOPER Supervisor Training 2019
Underground Storage Tank 24-Hour Initial Asbestos Building Inspector Training 2019
Removals
Environmental Field PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS
Sampling (Soil,
Groundwater, Surface Rocky Mountain Association of Environmental Professionals 2019
Water, Sediment, & (RMAEP)
Asbestos Containing
Material)

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
Groundwater Monitoring

Well Installations Phase | Environmental Site Assessments/Due Diligence
Soil Core Logging — Lovett Homes, Various Properties, Houston, TX: Performed Phase I ESAs prior to

) ) ) commercial real-estate transactions and development. Responsibilities included
Soil Excavation Oversight site visit/site reconnaissance, report preparation, and limited Phase II follow up
Environmental sampling activities.
Complianf:e Over. sight for — Linn Energy, LLC., Oil & Gas Property Acquisition, Hugoton Basin, KS: Assisted a
Construction Projects team of assessors with a pre-acquisition environmental assessment of an oil & gas
Geographic Information property consisting of approximately 1,200 producing oil and gas well sites and
Systems (GIS) associated infrastructure. Assessed compressor and metering stations,

containment equipment, generators, tank batteries, tank farms, well pads, and drill
sites and assisted with a naturally occurring radioactive material (NORM)
inspection of a natural gas processing plant.

Phase Il Subsurface Investigations

— Confidential Client, Former Celotex Corporation Asphalt Shingle Manufacturing
Plant site, Houston, TX: Provided oversight and guidance of soil test trenching



\\ \ I ) STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

Environmental Scientist

activities and collected samples of subsurface roofing shingle debris to assess the
presence, location and extent of asbestos-containing material (ACM) in subsurface
soil prior to planned real-estate development.

Rush Truck Centers, Former United Rentals Leaking UST Site, Houston, TX.
Advanced soil borings and installed groundwater monitoring wells to investigate
subsurface soil and groundwater adjacent to a leaking underground storage tank
(LUST). Site received regulatory closure shortly after completion of the
investigation and subsequent reporting, which successfully demonstrated site
cleanup objectives were achieved.

Trinity Episcopal School, 2215 Church Street Site, Galveston, TX: Began as a Phase
1T Limited Subsurface Investigation (LSI) consisting of a ground-penetrating radar
(GPR) survey to investigate locations of historical USTs, and the advancement of
soil borings, installation of temporary groundwater monitoring wells, and
collection of soil and groundwater samples to assess subsurface conditions.
Significant soil contamination encountered due to the presence of historical
contaminated fill material and former leaking underground storage tanks.
Performed oversight of the removal of an unexpected underground storage tank
(UST) encountered during test trenching activities and performed subsequent
confirmation soil sampling. Provided oversight of soil excavation and removal
activities.

Houston METRO, Former Industrial Parcel, Houston, TX: Performed a subsurface
investigation of a former industrial parcel, including the advancement of soil
borings, installation of groundwater monitoring wells, and collection of soil and
groundwater samples to assess subsurface environmental conditions.

Soil Excavations

USAF, Former North River Radio Relay Station Site, Unalakleet, AK: Assisted with
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) and Petroleum, Oil, Lubricants (POL) contaminated
soil excavation activities, including soil sampling, soil excavation oversight,
transportation of soil samples to a mobile laboratory for analysis, oversight of the
containerization of impacted soil in super sacks, organization and proper labeling
of super sacks during onsite staging, and oversight of the transportation of super
sacks to an offsite staging location in preparation for final transportation to a
RCRA treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) facility via barge. Assisted with
preparation of a tech memo detailing field activities and results.

Confidential Trinity Episcopal School, Galveston, TX: Coordinated and managed the
excavation and offsite disposal of several hundred cubic yards of hydrocarbon and
lead contaminated non-hazardous soil delineated through extensive soil sampling
and analysis.

Confidential Client, Historical Railroad Spur Investigation, Houston, TX: Performed
oversight and guidance of the excavation of lead-impacted soil and buried slag
resulting from historical industrial activities adjacent to the historical railroad
spur. Utilized a hand-held XRF analyzer to field screen soil for metals
concentrations and collected confirmation soil samples for analysis at an offsite
laboratory. Collected waste characterization samples from soil stockpiles and
provided oversight for the offsite disposal of soil in accordance with RCRA
regulations.

Page 2of 3



\\\I)

STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

Environmental Scientist

Environmental Compliance Oversight for Construction Projects

Houston METRO, Harrisburg Overpass Construction Project, Houston, TX:
Performed environmental compliance oversight of construction and excavation
activities throughout the subsurface phase of a concrete overpass construction
project, lasting approximately one year. Responsibilities included: field screening
suspect soil with a photoionization detector (PID), coordinating and managing the
loading and transport of suspect soil, water, and/or construction materials to a
waste staging yard, collecting waste characterization samples for waste profiling,
guiding the loading, transport and manifestation of regulated soil, water, and/or
construction materials immediately prior to site removal, conducting storm water
pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) compliance inspections and documentation.

Groundwater Monitoring & Product Recovery

U.S. Army, Fort Wainwright, Fairbanks, AK: Performed low-flow groundwater
sampling to monitor a contaminant plume adjacent to a proposed housing
development.

U.S. Air Force, Eielson AFB, Fairbanks, AK: Performed low-flow groundwater
sampling for an Installation Wide Monitoring Program (IWMP) sampling event.
Utilized peristaltic pumps, YSI water quality parameter control unit/flow thru cell,
oil/water interface meters, etc. to perform sampling.

Luminant Mining Company, LLC, Monticello Winfield South Mine, Winfield, TX:
Performed periodic low-flow groundwater monitoring and product recovery to
demonstrate non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) plume stability in an effort to
achieve regulatory closure through the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) program. Prepared Annual
Groundwater Monitoring Reports (AGMR) summarizing results from these events
for submission to the TCEQ.

Linn Energy, Inc., Oil & Gas Lease Site, Tatum, NM. Performed biannual
groundwater sampling to monitor chloride concentrations in groundwater.

Various Clients, Gas Station LUST Sites, Texas: Performed quarterly and/or
biannual groundwater monitoring and product recovery at various gas station
LUST sites.

Geographic Information Systems (GIS)

United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Attu Island, Anchorage, AK:
Assisted with the development and organization of a Geographic Information
System (GIS) database for a Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) using historical
data to assess, delineate, and prioritize potential hazardous waste release areas for
further investigation and cleanup.

Page 3of3



Colorado Department
of Public Health

and Environment

ASBESTOS
CERTIFICATION*

This certifies that

Stephen T. DerTatevasion
Certification No.: 25330

has met the requirements of 25-7-507, C.R.S. and Air Quality Control
Commission Regulation No. 8, Part B, and is hereby certified by the
state of Colorado in the following discipline:

Building Inspector®

Issued: February 05, 2020
Expires:  February 20, 2021

* This certificate is valid only with the possession of a
current Division-approved training course certification
in the discipline specified above.

Author@APCD Representative
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Acclaim Environmental Services, Inc.

7959 Ulster Court, Thornton, Colorado 80602
Tel: 303.424.4647

www.acclaim-gnviro.com
acclaim-enviro@comcast.net

CERTIFIES THAT

STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

Has successfully completed

R 2

AT AT
e o e i

The EPA-Approved AHERA Annual Refresher Course for ___INSPECTOR . This
course is EPA-approved under Section 206 of the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and
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meets the requirements of Colorado Regulation No. 8.
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Course Date: 01/15/20
Exam Date: N/A M 5 //L_/
Certificate No.: AE20-004-BI-R-03 ’

Expiration Date: 01/15/2021 K. Jay Ga(e/lsl;ésident
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WSP My Learning Portal

STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

In honor of successfully completing the course

HAZWOPER 2020 Refresher (8-Hour)

Awarded on 01/23/2020




WSP My Learning Portal

STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

In honor of successfully completing the course

Hazwoper Supervisor

Awarded on 02/07/2020
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Page 1 of 1

W5|) My Learning Portal

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT
STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

has successfully completed
HAZWOPER-8-Hour-2019
HAZWOPER 2019 Refresher (8-Hour)

02/21/2019

https://learning.syntrio.com/wsp-pb/coll certs online.asp?iclassid=24024&istudentid=162... 2/25/2019
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W5|) My Learning Portal

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT
STEPHEN DER TATEVASION

has successfully completed
hazwopersupervisor.1

Hazwoper Supervisor

02/25/2019

https://learning.syntrio.com/wsp-pb/coll certs online.asp?iclassid=14741&istudentid=162... 2/25/2019



JAMES BOWIE

Senior Environmental Scientist

CAREER SUMMARY

James Bowie provides 16 years of experience in environmental field investigation and
project management expertise, supporting a diverse spectrum of site investigation and
environmental construction sites. Jim has responsibility for monitoring and site
characterization; site remediation and facility closure; overseeing remediation system
operation, and maintenance and construction; and hazardous and non-hazardous waste
compliance. Jim implements and oversees environmental remediation projects, as well
as construction and excavation tasks; conducts asbestos containing building materials
inspections and sampling, lead based paint, hazardous building materials, and mold
inspections; creates and implements inspection work plans and prepares sampling
reports, as well as reviews the work of others.

8

Years with the firm EDUCATION

17 B.S., Environmental Science, Water Resource Management, 2001
Years total Metro State University, Denver, CO

17

. ADDITIONAL TRAINING
Areas of practice

40-Hour OSHA HAZWOPER Training, with current annual refresher

Wastewater Sampling, Adult and Pediatric First Aid/CPR/AED Certification

ggf:g:,:;?f;: I%Ir:)cr!)ﬁzlrlin g CDOT Erosion Control‘ Supervisor Certifjic.atic.)n
and Sampling, CDPHE Lead Based Paint Inspector Certification
Remediation Systems, CDPHE Lead Based Paint Assessors Certification
Asbestos and Lead Based CDPHE Asbestos Building Inspector Certification
Paint Inspector CDPHE Asbestos Management Planner Certification

OSHA Confined Space Entry Certification

U.S. DOT Hazardous Materials Training

RCRA Hazardous Waste Management Training
Hazard Communication Training

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
Hazardous Materials and Remediation

— Provide construction oversight, coordination, and technical support for remedial excavations. This
experience includes non-hazardous and hazardous waste management, utility coordination,
stormwater and wastewater management (storage, in-situ treatment, permitted discharge), and
environmental compliance; communicates with regulatory agencies regarding field modifications to
site work plans.

— Managed projects involving soil and groundwater remediation and pilot test studies on numerous
sites involving chlorinated solvents, heavy metals, petroleum, and other industrial contaminants.

— Extensive field experience in construction oversight, ambient air monitoring, remediation system
equipment installation and start-up, remediation system operation and maintenance, and
implementing scheduled system and groundwater monitoring. Projects include including
remediation of lead contaminated soil including large excavations, underground tank excavations,
wastewater treatment and discharge systems, vapor mitigation, heated air injection, in situ
bioremediation, chemical injections, and construction of groundwater remediation systems.

— Mr. Bowie routinely performs scheduled system maintenance and makes system modifications to
improve system performance on systems including groundwater capture and dewatering, air
stripping units, carbon filtration systems, SVE systems, air sparge systems, ART well systems, slurry
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Environmental Scientist

walls, extraction and injection wells, solid handling systems, nitrate treatment systems, and in-situ
chemical injections.

Site Characterization

— Conducts air and water discharge monitoring, slug tests, indoor air monitoring, infiltration tests, and
pump tests. Conducts pilot studies for multiphase and dual phase extraction systems, and soil vapor
removal. Experience performing ground water remediation system evaluations.

— Environmental field manager of a large RCRA site in Colorado that included site investigation, oversight
of scheduled monitoring, conduct daily instrument calibration and particulate monitoring, operation
and maintenance of remediation systems, scheduled progress reports, and client support with local
municipalities.

— Conducts environmental site assessments and participated in document reviews in support of EPA
requests for information on CERCLA sites.

Occupational Safety and Health

— Conducts asbestos and lead based paint building inspections and sampling assessments. As part of the
Central 70 project, Jim managed the inspection and reports for 42 commercial and residential properties
for assessment of asbestos containing material, lead based paint, and hazardous building materials.

— Creates and updates Asbestos Management Plans.
— Conducts inspections for water intrusion and mold.
— Prepares and implements Health and Safety Plans.
— Conducts ambient air monitoring.

— Manages field team members and oversees the work of others.
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Jim Bowie
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Building Inspector*

Regulat
March 10, 2020

April 24, 2021

ission

* This certificate is valid only with the possession of a
current Division-approved training course certification

in the discipline specified above.
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has met the requ
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CERTIFICATION*

This certifies that

James Bowie
Certlfé ation L(l*t[u:»".:.' 21196
has met the requirements of 25:7 1104, CR S. and Air Quality Control
Cﬂnmlission(gégplé?ﬁ }; oy 49, and i .her%e‘t?y certified BYARe s ot
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Inspector/Risk Assessor*

Issmd ggp{anlser Lé, 2020
Expires:  September 18, 2022
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Certificate of Completion

This certifies that

James Bowie

has received 8 hours of training for successfully completing the

HAZWOPER 8 Hour Supervisor Course
29 CFR 1910.120 - 8 Hours

February 21, 2018 Certificate Number: 96305

www.etraintoday.com

Jeeldo ot A Buglr

Niall O'Malley, President Larry A. Baylor, VP Content Development
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United States Department of Commerce
National Institute of Standards and Technology
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Certificate of Accreditation to ISO/IEC 17025:2017

T
?’/

|

\\‘\\\

NVLAP LAB CODE: 101896-0

Reservoirs Environmental, Inc.
Denver, CO

is accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program for specific services,
listed on the Scope of Accreditation, for:

Asbestos Fiber Analysis

This laboratory is accredited in accordance with the recognized International Standard ISO/IEC 17025:2017.
This accreditation demonstrates technical competence for a defined scope and the operation of a laboratory quality
management system (refer to joint ISO-ILAC-IAF Communique dated January 2009).

2020-07-01 through 2021-06-30

Y =N
For the National Volunté\(y_,Lbborato%Accreditation Program
L

Effective Dates
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